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Mailing List for Final Transfer 
Certificate( s) 

Transfer Application: T-13526 

Certificate:· 98387 (C-23) 

Certificate/Transfer Holder: (include copy of map) 
/ RONE MACDOUGAL 

LOAN N MACDOUGALL 
52708 SUNQUIST RD 
MILTON FREEWATER, OR 97862 

Copies Mailed 

by: ~ 
AFF) 

on: 0'1>/t.<J I wis 
(DATE) 

Is the Transfer Holder(s) of record currently identified as a landowner of any tax lots involved as confirmed 
by the County records? YES 

Copies of Final Transfer Certificate{s) to be sent to: 

✓ 1. Watermaster District#: 23 
2. Water Availability 

,f3. Vault 
./4. File 

Other persons to receive copies: (include map): 

✓ 5. TERRY ANN SPRECHER, CWRE 

Record Marking{s): 
1. Original Application# DECREE 
2. Old Certificate# 23 



THIS CERTIFICATE ISSUED TO 

RONE MACDOUGAL 
LOANN MACDOUGALL 
52708 SUNQUIST RD 
MILTON FREEWATER, OR 97862 

ST ATE OF OREGON 

COUNTY OF UMATILLA 

CERTIFICATE OF WATER RIGHT 

confirms the right to the use of waters as limited and conditioned below. The amount of water used to which this right is 
entitled is limited to the amount used beneficially, and shall not exceed the amount specified, or its equivalent in the case 
of rotation, measured at the point of diversion from the source. 

Th is right was confirmed by decree of the Cir cu it Court of the State of Oregon for UMATILLA County. The decree is of 
record at Salem, in the Order Record of the Water Resources Director in Volume 1, at Page 113. 

SOURCE OF WATER: EAST BRANCH OF MUD CREEK, A TRIBUTARY OF WALLA WALLA RIVER 

~URPOSE OR USE: IRRIGATION; (FROM APRIL 1ST TO SEPTEMBER 20TH OF EACH YEAR) 

DATE OF PRIORITY: 1881 

The point of diversion is located as follows: 

Twp Rng Mer Sec Q·Q Measured Distances 

6 N 35 E WM 22 SW NW POD #1 - 344 FEET NORTH AND 549 FEET EAST 
FROM Wl/4 CORNER, SECTION 22 

That the amount of water to which such right is entitled and herby confirmed for the purpose aforesaid, is limited to an 
amount actually beneficially used for said purpose and shall not exceed 0.38 cubic foot per second. 

A description of the place of use is as follows: 

Twp Rng Mer Sec Q-Q I Acres l 
6 N 35 E WM 22 SW NW I 20.0 I 

The quantity of water diverted at the new point of diversion (POD #1), shall not exceed the quantity of water lawfully 
available at the original point of diversion described as follows: 

POD Location 

EAST BRANCH OF MUD CREEK 

NOTICE OF RIGHT TO PETITION FOR RECONSIDERATION OR JUDICIAL REVIEW 
This is an order in other than a contested case. This order is subject to judicial review under ORS 183.482. Any petition for 
judicial review must be filed within the 60-day time period specified by ORS 183.482. Pursuant to ORS 183.482, ORS 
536.075 and OAR 137-003-0675, you may petition for judicial review and petition the Director for reconsideration of this 
order. A petition for reconsideration may be granted or denied by the Director, and if no action is taken within 60 days 
following the date the petition was filed, the petition shall be deemed denied. 
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Measurement, recording and reporting conditions: 

A. The water user shall maintain the totalizing flow meter or other suitable measuring device as approved by the 
Director in good working order, at each new point of diversion. 

B. The water user shall allow the watermaster access to the meters or measuring devices; provided however, where 
the meters or measuring devices is located within a private structure, the watermaster shall request access upon 
reasonable notice. 

The Oregon Department of Fish and Wildlife (ODFW) may require the water user to install an approved fish screen at the 
new point of diversion within one year after receiving written notification that a fish screen is required. Once installed the 
water user shall maintain and operate the fish screen at the new point of diversion according to ODFW's operational and 
maintenance standards. If ODFW determines the screen is not functioning properly and is unsuccessful in working with the 
water user to meet ODFW standards, ODFW may request that OWRD regulate the use of water until OWRD receives 
notification from ODFW that the fish screen is functioning properly. 

The right to the use of the water aforesaid hereby confirmed is restricted to the lands or place of use herein described. 

This certificate is issued to confirm a change in POINT OF DIVERSION approved by an order of the Water Resources Director 
entered September 22, 2022, at Special Order Volume 125, Page 748, approving Transfer Application T-13526, supercedes 
Certificate 23, State record of Water Right Certificates. 

Ju ~! I"\ 0 ?025 Issued __ -=-=-· ;....;l'J---=t:_1..:..··;-"'[h=-,,,_· __ 

ffrL/ . 1f1,r;1r7'Jo,.•'' 
Katherine Ratcliffe 
Water Right Services Division Administrator, for 
Ivan Gall, Director 
Oregon Water Resources Department 
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I.AST REVIEW OCT 2021 

TRANSFER 

Memo- Proof to Satisfaction 

Date: 
e.s Date: 

ORIGINAL CERT: CHANGE REQUESTED: RR Cert: 
1/h □ POU I "1POD/POA OAPOD/APOA □ USE NI t).. 

□ POU OPOD/POA OAPOD/APOA QUSE 
□ POU 0 POD/POA 0 APOD/APOA QUSE 
QPOU 0 POD/POA OAPOD/APOA QUSE 

PREPARATION: 
cw PR RESEARCH: , 

l.:::J □ [?'CBU Report/Map [}!"Transfer Order :7~V j2,S 0 Assignment 0 Transfer 
Ord Vol fX'} '7L16 Extension 
Issued Date q /"t?A 'J fl7:7,, 

Electronic Folder: I 
/ 

□ I YTCreate CBU folder I "1Create Work Packet Folder 

□ SCAN: Above documents into "CBU Folder" 

□ SA V.E: other documents in "Woi:k Packet Folder" 
I ,r certificate(s) !Jd'l):ansfer App Maps (To/From) □ ,,, 
Q t'OrMap Tax Lot Map I 'f"Ownership Report I lfBLM Cadastral Survey 0 GWLogs 
0 GW Conditions 0 Mitigation D POU Report (conflict) 0 Others: 

/ rPOU ONLYl IJ) A-
I "I □ SEARCH: 

Q 1 nteractive Mapper OAOI 13-fvfap and Tax.Lot ID 
· 7 ()0 

0 Receiving LO: 

New Landowner: 
~(t\"he_ 

REVIEW OF CLAIM: 
ORDER CERTIFICATE COMPLIED CONDITIONS: NOTES: 
REQ/D REQ'D YES/NO 
□ '¥ □ NIA □ YON/A □ YON Fish Condition 
LJ'Y □ N/A □ YON/A ~ YON Meter/Measuring t:: I cl,'.) rne\-c v- 1 11 t\, l eci '-h I 2JJ 2J 

Device 
□ YON/A □ YON/A □ YON Water Use Reporting 
□ YON/A □ YON/A □ YON SWL (Month) 
□ YON/A □ YON/A □ YON Dedicated MMS tube 
□ YON/A □ YON/A □ YON Well Id 
□ YON/A □ YON/A □YON Other: 
I.II YO NIA □ YON/A I '! YON C-date: \DI I I ?o73 EXT C-Date: I CJo , m ~(l_v<:,. <:lh/"l-3 , 

REVIEW OF MAP: (Only the changes approved) 
cw,,,, PR Notes: 
I If □ Verify POA/POD Location (New Only) 

□ □ Verify POU (New only) 
I I _ □ POU clearly identified by Use Type/Certificate 
E'.J □ DLC/GOV'T LOT 

0 Original Cert Map for unchanged POU/POD/PO A 0 Note Maps for Reference 
(Attached for Peer Reviewer/Data) 

POD/POA/APOD/POA ~: RUN CAPACITY CALCULATOR AND SAVE CALCS TO APPLICATION FOLDER: 
POD/POA- AUTHORIZED CLAIM CALCULATED NOTES: 
NEW/ADD'T RATE RATE RATE 



LAST REVIEW OCT 2021 

DETERMINATION: 
cw PR DOCUMENT NOTES: 

□ □ LETTER FOR CLARIFICATION 

□ □ DRAFT (PLEASE EXPLAIN) 

□ □ PROPOSED -
[\ ,I' □ FINAL mnrJp [W7)/\1..-

□ □ PROPOSED ORDER TO CANCEL - \ l 

FINAL CHECKS: Review your document; BEFORE printing proposed for Support 
cw PR DID YOU CHECK? NOTES: 

□ □ DATA REVIEW 
0 POA/POD/DAM 0 PLACE OF USE TABLES, 
TABLES/DESCRIPTIONS INCLUDING ACRES FOR GOV'T LOTS/DLC 

□ □ SPELL CHECK DOC 

□ □ MAPS: Identified for Reference 

□ CERT NUMBER ISSUED: 
Original Cert # App New Cert# 
Original Cert # App New Cert # 
Original Cert # App New Cert # 
Original Ceti # App New Cert# 

EXTRAS: BEFORE Printing your Final Certificate 
cw PR DID YOU CHECK? NOTES: 

□ □ DAT A REVIEW COMMENTS 
UPDATED 

□ □ SPELL CHECKED DOC 

CASEWORKER REVIEW COMMENTS: 

PEER REVIEWER COMMENTS: 



CLAIM OF 
BENEFICIAL USE 

o R E G o N Oregon Water Resources Department 
~ 725 Summer Street NE, Suite A 

for Transfer New or Additional 

POD Only 

~ Salem, Oregon 97301-1266 
\\'ATER RESOURCES (503) 986-0900 
0 E I' AK TM ENT /OWRD www.oregon.gov 

RECEIVED 
A fee of $230 must accompany this form for any Transfer final orders 

including a water right with a priority date of July 9, 1987, or later. NOV 06 2023 
Example - A transfer involves 5 rights and one of the rights 

has a priority date of July 9, 1987, or later, the fee is required. OWA 

A separate form shall be completed for each transfer. 

This form is subject to revision. Begin each new claim by checking for a new version of this form at: 
https://www.oregon.gov/OWRD/Forms/Pages/default.aspx 
The completion of this form is requ ired by OAR 690-014-0100(1) and 690-014-0110(4). 

Please type or print in dark ink. If th is form is found to contain errors or omissions, it may be returned to 
you . Every item must have a response. If any requested information does not apply to the claim, insert 
"NA." Do not delete or alter any section of this form unless directed by the form. The Department may 
require the submittal of additional information from any water user or authorized agent. 

"Section 8" of this form is intended to aid in the completion of this form and should not be submitted. 

A claim of beneficial use includes both this report and a map. If the map is being mailed separately from 
this form, please include a note with this form indicating such. 

If you have questions regarding the completion of this form, please call 503-979-9103. 

The Department has a program that allows it to enter into a voluntary agreement with an applicant for 
expedited services. Under such an agreement, the applicant pays the cost to hire additional staff that 
would not otherwise be available. Th is program means a certificate may be issued in about a month. For 
more information on this program see: 
https://www.oregon .gov/OWRD/programs/WaterRights/RA/Pages/default.aspx 

SECTION 1 

GENERAL INFORMATION 

Type of Authorized Change 

This Claim is being submitted for a transfer where the only authorized change was a change in either 
point(s) of diversion or additional point(s) of diversion, or a combination of both . YES 
If additional changes were authorized, you will need to select a different form. 

1. File Information 
I APPLICATION# T-13526 
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2. Property Owner (cu rrent owner information) 
APPLICANT/BUSINESS NAME PHONE No. ADDITIONAL CONTACT No. 
Ron and LoAnn MacDougall (509} 386-8513 ---
ADDRESS 

52708 Sunquist Road 

CITY STATE ZIP E-MAIL 

Milton-Freewater OR 97862 r1macd1966@gmail.com 

If the current property owner is not the transfer holder of record, it is recommended that an 
assignment be filed with the Department. Each transfer holder of record must sign this form . 

3. Transfer holder of record (this may, or may not, be the current property owner) 
TRANSFER HOLDER OF RECORD 

Ron and LoAnn MacDougall 

ADDRESS 

52708 Sunquist Road 

CITY STATE ZIP 

Milton-Freewater OR 97862 

4. Date of Site Inspection: 

I August 14, 2023 

5. Person(s) interviewed and description of their association with the project: 
NAME DATE ASSOCIATION WITH THE PROJECT 

Ron MacDougall 8/14/2023 Property Owner 

LoAnn MacDougall 8/14/2023 Property Owner 

James Renwick (phone and email) 8/31- 9/8/23 DIS Northwest, Inc.; pump installation 

6. County: 

I Umatilla County 

7. If any property described in the place of use of the transfer fina l order is excluded from th is report, 
identify the owner of record for that property (ORS 537.230(5)): 

OWNER OF RECORD 

NA 

ADDRESS 

CITY STATE ZIP 

Add additional tables for owners of record as needed 
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CWRE Statement, Seal and Signature 

SECTION 2 

SIGNATURES 

The facts contained in this Claim of Beneficial Use are true and correct to the best of my knowledge. 

Seal and Signature 

CWRE NAME PHONE No. ADDITIONAL CONTACT NO. 
Terry A Sprecher/ Sprecher Group 541306-3709 541 419-0883 
ADDRESS 

2445 NW Division St, Suite 300 
CITY STATE ZIP E-MAIL 
Bend OR 97703 terry .sprecher@sprechergroup.com 

Transfer Holder of Record Signature or Acknowledgement 

Each transfer holder of record must sign this form in the space provided below. 

The facts contained in this Claim of Beneficial Use are true and correct to the best of my knowledge. I 
request that the Department issue a water right certificate. 

SIGNATURE , PRINT OR TYPE NAME TITLE DATE 
, 

Ron MacDougall Property Owner /{) 

LoAnn MacDougall Property Owner /0- - 1-09 
RECEIVED 

NOV 06 2023 

OWRD 
Revised 7/1/2021 Transfer POD Only - Page 3 of 9 WR 



SECTION 3 

CLAIM DESCRIPTION 

Note: The Claim only needs to describe the new or additional point(s) of diversion. This Claim does 
not need to provide information for the original point(s) of diversion unless the original point of 
diversion is either a new or additional point of diversion on another right involved in this transfer. 

1. New or additional point of diversion name or number: 
POINT OF DIVERSION SOURCE 

(POD) NAME OR NUMBER 
(CORRESPOND TO MAP) 

POD#l East Branch of Mud Creek 

2. Variations: 

Was the use developed differently from what was authorized by the transfer final order, YES NO 
or extension final? If yes, describe below. 

(e.g. "The order allowed three new/additional points of diversion. The water user only developed one of the points.") 

The order is for 20 acres but only 19.45 acres are irrigated due to site development. For 19.45 acres, 
the maximum rate would be 0.370 cfs 

3. Claim Summary: 
NEW OR ADDITIONAL POD MAXIMUM RATE AUTHORIZED CALCULATED THEORETICAL 

NAME OR# IN ORDER RATE BASED ON SYSTEM 
POD#l 0.38 cfs 

POD#l 0.37 cfs - revised 0.38 cfs 
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SECTION 4 

SYSTEM DESCRIPTION 

Are there multiple new or additional Points of Diversion (POD)s? 

A. POD System Information 

Provide the following information concerning the point of diversion. Information 

NO 

provided must describe the equipment used to appropriate water from the point of diversion. 

1. Pump Information 

MANUFACTURER MODEL SERIAL NUMBER TYPE (CENTRIFUGAL, TURBINE OR INTAKE SIZE DISCHARGE 
SUBMERSIBLE) SIZE 

Berkeley 1.STPM 82200097 Centrifugal 2" 1 ½" 

2. Motor Information 
MANUFACTURER HORSEPOWER 

Baldor Reliance Super E 7.5 

3. Theoretical Pump Capacity 
HORSEPOWER OPERATING PSI LIFT FROM SOURCE TO PUMP LIFT FROM PUMP TO TOTAL PUMP 

PLACE OF USE OUTPUT 
(IN CFS) 

7.5 so 3 
Varies from 

0.38 
negative to "' 10' 

Operating PSI verified onsite by James Renwick (with DIS Northwest, Inc.) on 
September 8, 2023 - see attached photos 

4. Provide pump calculations: 

50 psi x 2.31 ft/psi = 115.5 feet of head 
115.5 + 3 ft lift = 118.8 feet of total dynamic head 
See attached pump curve: 118.8 feet of head, 611 impeller, is 170 gpm (0.38 cfs) 

5. Measured Pump Capacity (using meter if meter was present and system was operating) 
INITIAL METER READING ENDING METER READING DURATION OF TIME TOTAL PUMP OUTPUT 

OBSERVED (IN CFS) 

Not observed - entire 
system not in use on 
day of site visit by 
CWRE 

Reminder: For pump calculations use the reference information at the end of this document. 
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B. Gravity Flow Pipe 
(THE DEPARTMENT TYPICALLY USES THE HAZEN-WILLIAM'S FORMULA FOR A GRAVITY FLOW PIPE SYSTEM) 

1. Does the diversion involve a gravity flow pipe? NO 

C. Gravity Flow Canal or Ditch 
(THE DEPARTMENT TYPICALLY USES MANNING'S FORMULA FOR CANALS AND DITCHES) 

1. Does the diversion involve a gravity flow ditch or canal? NO 

SECTION 5 

CONDITIONS 

All conditions contained in the transfer final order, or any extension final order shall be addressed. 
Reports that do not address all performance related conditions will be returned. 

1. Time Limits: 

Describe how the water user has complied with each of the development timelines established in the 
transfer final order and any extensions of time issued for the transfer: 

DATE FROM TRANSFER DATE THE NEW AND/OR ADDITIONAL POD(S) WERE READY FOR 

USE 

*THIS DATE MUST FALL BETWEEN THE "ISSUANCE DATE" AND THE 

"COMPLETENESS DATE" 

ISSUANCE DATE September 22, 2022 
COMPLETENESS DATE (February 7, 2023: Flow meter installed and functional. 
FROM ORDER ( C) March 24, 2023: Irrigation piping functional for all 

October 1, 2023 
acreage.) June 13, 2023: Full beneficial use of water has 
been made, consistent with the terms of T-13526. 

(August 14, 2023: CWRE site visit. September 8, 2023: 

DIS NW verified operating PSI of system.) 
* MUST BE WITHIN PERIOD BETWEEN TRANSFER FINAL ORDER, OR ANY EXTENSION FINAL ORDER ISSUANCE AND THE DATE TO 

COMPLETE THE CHANGE 

2. Is there an extension final order(s)? NO 
If "NO", you may delete the following table. 

3. Measurement Conditions: 

a. Does the transfer final order, or any extension final order require the installation of a meter or 
other approved measuring device? YES 

Reminder: If a meter or approved measuring device was required, the COBU map must indicate the location 
of the device in relation to the point of diversion. 

b. Has a meter been installed? 

Revised 7/1/2021 Transfer POD Only - Page 6 of 9 
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c. Meter Information 

POD NAME MANUFACTURER SERIAL# CONDITION CURRENT METER 
OR# (WORKING OR NOT) READING 

POD#l Growsmart by GT18040 Working 2804.8 gal x 1000 
Lindsay 429 (on 8/14/2023 by 

CWRE) 

If a meter has been installed, items d through f relating to this section may be deleted. 

4. Recording and reporting conditions 

a. Is the water user required to report the water use to the Department? 

If "NO", item b relating to this section may be deleted. 

5. Fish Screening 

DATE INSTALLED 

Feb 7, 2023 

NO 

a. Are any points of diversion required to be screened to prevent fish from entering the point of 
diversion? NO 

6. By-pass Devices 

a. Are any points of diversion required to have a by-pass device to prevent fish from 
entering the point of diversion? 

7. Other conditions required by the transfer final order or extension final order: 

a. Was the water user required to restore the riparian area if it was disturbed? 

b. Was a fishway required? 

c. Other conditions? 

NO 

NO 

NO 

NO 

If "YES" to any of the above, identify the condition and describe the water user's actions to 
comply with the condition(s): 

SECTION 6 

ATTACHMENTS 
RECEIVED 

NOV 06 2023 
Provide a list of any additional documents you are attaching to this report: 

n, ... .,,. .... 

ATTACHMENT NAME DESCRIPTION -··· ._.. 
COBU Map for T-13526 Claim of Beneficial Use Map 
Photos Photo of pressure gage and LED Screen on VFD, provided by DIS NW 
Pentair Berkely Pump Curve 
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SECTION 7 

CLAIM OF BENEFICIAL USE MAP 

The Claim of Beneficial Use Map must be submitted with this claim. Claims submitted without the 
Claim of Beneficial Use map will be returned. The map shall be submitted on polyester film at a scale 
of 1" = 1320 feet, 1" = 400 feet, or the original full-size scale of the county assessor map for the 
location. 

For the purpose of this Claim, the map identifying the location of the place of use does not require a 
new survey. The location of the place of use identified on the Claim map should be based on the 
original right of record at the time the transfer final order was issued. In transfers approved for 
additional points of diversion, the original points must be identified the map based on the original 
right of record at the time the transfer final order was issued. 

Provide a general description of the survey method used to prepare the map. Examples of possible 
methods include, but are not limited to, a traverse survey, GPS, or the use of aerial photos. If the 
basis of the survey is an aerial photo, provide the source, date, series and the aerial photo 
identification number. 

Umatilla County Tax map 6N, 35, 22B, dated 3/9/17 was used in conjunction with aerial images 
and water right of record WRD mapping to create the Transfer application map. The Transfer 
application map was used as the base for the attached COBU map. POD#l location was field­
verified' by the CWRE on August 14, 2023, using a hand-held Garmin Multi-Band 66SR with a 
horizontal accuracy of± 6 feet. 

RECEIVED 

NOV 06 2023 

OWR 
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Map Checklist 

Please be sure that the map you submit includes ALL the items listed below. 
(Reminder: Incomplete maps and/or claims may be returned.) 

~ Map on polyester film 

~ Appropriate scale (1" = 400 feet, 1" = 1320 feet, or the original full-size scale of the county 
assessor map) 

~ Township, Range, Section, Donation Land Claims, and Government Lots 

~ If irrigation, number of acres irrigated within each projected Donation Land Claims, 
Government Lots, Quarter-Quarters 

D Locations of fish screens and/or fish by-pass devices in relationship to point of diversion. 
Not Required by T-13256 

~ Locations of meters and/or measuring devices in relationship to point of diversion or 
appropriation 

D Conveyance structures illustrated (pumps, reservoirs, pipelines, ditches, etc.) *Not required 
for this type of Claim of Beneficial Use 

~ Point(s) of diversion or appropriation (illustrated and coordinates) 

~ Tax lot boundaries and numbers 

~ Source illustrated if surface water 

~ Disclaimer ("This map is not intended to provide legal dimensions or locations of property 
ownership lines") 

~ Application and permit number or transfer number 

~ North arrow 

~ Legend 

~ CWRE stamp and signature 
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16 15 

21 

Irrigation Ditch 

Triangle Station Rd 

6.65 Ac 
POD #1 and Meter 

Haney Lane 

Ref Corner 
¼ Car 

21 22 

28 27 

LEGEND 
~ AUTHORIZED PLACE OF USE 

x~ 

NOTE 
THIS MAP WAS PREPARED FOR THE PURPOSE OF 
IDENTIFYING THE LOCATION OF WATER RIGHTS ONLY 
AND IS NOT INTENDED TO PROVIDE LEGAL DIMENSIONS 
OR LOCATIONS OF PROPERTY OWNERSHIP LINES. 

Claim of Beneficial Use Map for T-13526 
Tax Lot 700, Tax Map: 6N 35 228 
Milton-Freewater, Oregon, 97862 

CREATED BY: TAS 
DRAWN BY: SJS 

12.8 Ac 

Tax Lot 700 
29.55 Ac 

O' 

Vicinity 1vfap 

1,320' 

SCALE: 1" = 1,320' 

CLAIM OF BENEFICIAL USE MAP 
TAX LOT 700 

2,640' 

located in SW-NW OF 

Section 22, T .6N ., R.35E ., WM. 

UMATILLA COUNTY, OREGON 

15 14 

22 23 

22 23 

27 26 

MECElVE 

NOV 2023 

nWR .1 

REFERENCE NOTES 
Map features supplied by Umatilla County Tax 
Map 6N 35 22B, dated 03/09/17. 

soil Sprecher 

~.Jliter 244f !~0~1~on St., Suite 300 
service Bend, Oregon 97703 

SG PROJECT 4339 
AUGUST 2023 



Photo of pressure gage s owing operating pressure o t e 1rngation system. 
September 8, 2023. Photo provided by DIS N01thwest, Inc. 

~ ..-.w.:.-..:•=-- · ~---~...-.-
Photo of LED screen on the variable frequency drive. 

September 8, 2023. Photo provided by DIS N01thwest, Inc. 

RECEIVED 
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> I 

►~PENTAIR BERKELEY' Pentair Electronic Catalog 

Pump Performance Datasheet 
Customer Quote number 
Customer reference Size : 1-1/2 x 2 x 6 M (B1-1/2TPM) 
Item number : Default Stages : 1 
Service Based on curve number : 8888 
Quantity : 1 Basic model number : B1 -1/2TM 

Date last saved : 01 Sep 2023 1 :35 PM 
~ 

i:!J • ~1r-101 !• - ,11.aur;r.,:, ,11r.mr.1 
Flow, rated : 118.9 USgpm liquid type : --Water 
Differential head/ pressure, rated (requested) : 150.4 ft Additional liquid description 
Differential head/ pressure, rated (actual) : 150.4 ft Solids diameter, max : 0.00 in 
Suction pressure, rated I max : 0.00 / 0.00 psi .g Solids concentration, by volume : 0.00% 
NPSH available, rated : Ample Temperature, max : 68.00 deg F 
Site Supply Frequency : 60 Hz Fluid density, rated/ max : 1.000 / 1.000 SG 

'l~l"';T': t llt-1 L.-i.: Viscosity, rated : 1.00 cP 

Speed criteri a : Synchronous Vapor pressure, rated : 0.00 psi.a 

Speed, rated : 3450 rpm J.', ~li:TTF.l 

Impeller diameter. rated : 6.00 in Material selected : Not specified 
Impeller diameter. maximum : 6.56 in I:, '"~ I :M1l ~ l ~ 

Impeller diameter, minimum : 5.50 in Maximum working pressure : 71 .64 psi.g 
Efficiency : 74.00 % Maximum allowable working pressure : 150.0 psi.g 
PEI (CL) : 0.84 Maximum allowable suction pressure : N/A 
NPSH required/ margin required : 12.47 / 0.00 ft Hydrostatic test pressure : N/A 
Ns (imp. eye flow) / Nss (imp. eye flow) : 823 / 5,303 US Units l1 m17: 1a:11 · .v.'7,f,,l;i l h' ; U ((!!l.',1; ·r, :T1 · ni•II 

MCSF : 47.55 USgpm Driver sizing specification : Rated power 
Head. maximum, rated diameter : 165.5 ft Margin over specification : 0.00 % 
Head rise to shutoff : 9.18% Service factor : 1.15 (used) 
Flow, best eff. point : 118.8 USgpm Power, hydraulic : 4 .51 hp 
Flow ratio , rated / BEP : 100.03 % Power, rated : 6 .10hp 
Diameter ratio (rated / max) : 91.43 % Power, maximum, rated diameter : 9.03 hp 
Head ratio (rated dia / max dia) : 77.83 % Minimum recommended motor rating : 7.50 hp/ 5.59 kW 
Cq/Ch/Ce/Cn [ANSI/H I 9.6.7-2010) : 1.00 I 1.00 / 1.00 I 1.00 
Selection status : Acceptable 
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BERKELEY Pumps/ Pentair Water · 293 Wright Street · Delavan , Wisconsin 53115 
phone: (888)782-7483 · fax: (800)426-9446 · www.berkeleypumps.com 

RECEIVED 

NOV 06 2023 
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-Oregon 
Tina Kotek, Governor 

11/7/2023 

Ron and Lo.Ann MacDougal 
52708 Sunquist Road 
Milton-Freewatei•, OR 97862 

RE: Transfer T-13526 

Dear Transfer Holder, 

Water Resources Department 
725 Summer St NE, Suite A 

Salem, OR 97301 
(503) 986-0900 

www.oregon.gov/owrd 

On November 6°1, 2023, the Department received the Claim of Beneficial Use that you submitted 
for the above referenced file. 

Enclosed, you will find as refund check in the amount of $230.00. You are receiving this check 
because the right involved in the transfer has a priority date prior to July 9, 1987. Due to the 
priority date of the right, there was no fee required to submit the Claim. 

If you have any additional questions, please feel free to contact me at 503-986-0811. 

Sincerely, 

Nick Reece 
Public Service Representative 
Certificates 

cc: 
file T-13526 
Terry A Sprecher, CWRE 

Enclosures: 
Check (#8408) 



Checklist for Claims of Beneficial Use Received at CSG Counter 

Application #: I WRD Reviewer: Nick Reece 
Transfer #:T-13526 
Date Received: 111os12023 
CWRE Nan1e:TerryAnn Sprecher 
Priority Date (s): 

Fees Required: 

DYES NOIZI A fee of $230 must accompany this form for permits with priority dates of July 9, 
1987, or later. 

DYES NO@ A fee of $230 must accompany this form for any transfers including a water right 
with a priority date of July 9, 1987, or later. 

Example - A transfer involves 5 rights and one of the rights 

Map Review: 

has a priority date of July 9, 1987, or later, the fee is required. Fill in App 
or Transfer 
Number 

0Map on polyester film (OAR 690-014-0170(1) & 310-0050(l)(b)) 
1Z1 Application & permit #; or transfer# (OAR 690-014-0 l 00( I)) 
IZ1 Disclaimer (OAR 690-014-0170(5)) 
[Z]North arrow (OAR 690:3 I0-0050(2)(c)) 
IZI CWRE stamp and signature (OAR 690-014 & 310-0050) 
[Z] Appropriate scale (1" = 1320', I" = 400', or the original full-size scale 

of the county assessor map) (014 & 310) 
[Z] Township, range, section, and tax lot numbers {OAR 690-310-0050(4}} 

Report Review: 

@ On form provided by the Department (OAR 690-014-0100(1)) 
IZI Application & permit#; or transfer# (OAR 690-014) 
IZI Ownership information (OAR 690-014) 
tz:I Date of survey {OAR 690-014) 
[Z] Person interviewed (OAR 690-014) 
[Z] County (OAR 690-014) 
IZI CWRE stamp and signature (OAR 690-014-0 l 00) 
[Z] Signature(s) of all permittee of transfer holder (OAR 690-014-0100) 

Groundwater File Review: 

MONEY SLIP 
RECBPU: 

~a cru ~@ =t= ........ ~,.~-., 
f•Uac:t.Mf - ------ -,idUQi;:tlilUcc1, ----- j 

•~.,,~,~- r.44.,,,,.,._.ll!i.,....,,_ -a::,csc...w.._ 
11111Uffiiiuiri"-_- __ ------ W.iiii:i0P1JU1N1,A-PC;f. 

@w1 -- -- --------_iWimiiaiikE _._ ---- - - -

1:213 K#olRUClJliHHi~ 
,m, ~utliM!".EfOfWNl!;;II 

~Affl.Coti.fOI 

SPECIAL IKSlRUCTKlfiS: 

rm:]: 
c:::::=::::i 

D Pump Test not required (Priority Date prior to December 20, 1988) *If no, include pump test flyer w/acknowledgment letter 
□Pump Test required (Priority Date on or after December 20, 1988) 
D Pump Test submitted 
□Pump Test not submitted 

C:\Users\ferrelja\Desktop\BLANK COBU Checklist-Pcmtils and Transfers-20180201.docxCOBU Checklist-Penuils and Transfcrs-20180209 



regon 
Kate Brown, Governor 

September 22, 2022 

LOANN MACDOUGALL 
52708 SUNQUIST ROAD 
MILTON FREEWATER, OR 97862 

REFERENCE: Transfer Application T-13526 

Water Resources Department 
725 Summer St NE, Suite A 

Salem, OR 97301 
(503) 986-0900 

Fax (503) 986-,0904 

Enclosed is a copy of the final order approving your water ·right transfer application. 

The time allowed to complete the transfer is specified in the final order. YOU SHOULD GIVE 
PARTICULAR ATTENTION TO THE TIME LIMIT. The water right for any portion of the authorized 
change in character of use or change·in place of use NOT carried out within the time allowed 
will be lost. 

An extension of the time limit can be allowed only upon a showing that diligent effort has been 
made to complete the actual change{s) wit~in the time allowed._ 

You are required to hire-a Certified Water Rights Examiner (CWRE) to complete a Claim of · 
Beneficial Use report and map which must be submitted to this Department within one year of 
the date you complete the change{s) or within one year of the completion date authorized in 
thetransfer final order, whichever occurs first. 

If you have any questions related to this transfer, you may contact your caseworker, Arla Davis, 
by telephone at 503-979-3129 or by e-mail at 
Arla. l.Davis@oregon.gov. 

J:e~ 
Julie C. Baustian 
Water Rights Services Support 
Transfers and Conservation Section 

cc: Greg Silbernagel, Watermaster Dist. # 23 (via email) 
Terry Sprecher, Agent 
Umatilla County Planning Department 

Enclosure 



BEFORE THE WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 

OF THE 

In the Matter of Transfer Application 

T-13526, Umatilla County 

· Authority . 

ST ATE OF OREGON 

FINAL ORDER 
APPROVING A CHANGE IN POINT OF 

DIVERSION· 

Oregon Revised Statutes (ORS) 540.505 to 540.580 establish the process in which a water right 

holder may submit a request to transfer the point of diversion, place of use, or character of use 

authorized under an existing water right. Oregon Administrative Rules (OAR) Chapter 690, 

Division 380 implement the statutes and provides the Department's procedures and criteria for 

evaluating transfer applications. 

Applicant 

RON AND LOANN MACDOUGALL 

52708 SUN QUIST ROAD 

MILTON FREEWATER, OR 97862 

Findings of Fact 

1. On September 29, 2020, RON ·AND LOANN MACDOUGALL filed an application to change the 

point of diversion under Certificate 23. The Department assigned the application number 

T-13526. 

2. Notice of the application for transfer was published on September 29, 2020, pursuant to 

OAR 690-380-4000. No comments were filed in response to the notice. 
. ( 

3. On April 4, 2022, the Department mailed a copy of the draft Preliminary Determination 

proposing to approve Transfer Application T-13348 to the applicant. The draft Preliminary 

Determination cover letter set forth a deadline of May 4, 2022, for the applicant to 

respond. The applicant requested that the Department proceed with issuance of a 

Preliminary Determination and provided the necessary information to demonstrate that 

the applicant is authorized to pursue the transfer. 

4. On June 6, 2022, the Department issued a Preliminary Determination proposing to approve 

Transfer T-13526 and mailed a copy by certified mail to the applicant. Additionally, notice 

of the Preliminary Determination for the transfer application was published on the 

Departmenfs weekly notice on.June 7, 2022, pursuant to ORS 540.520 and OAR 690-380-

4020. No protests were filed in response to the notice. 

This final order is subject to judicial review by the Court of Appeals under ORS 183.482. Any petition for judicial 
review must be filed within the 60-day time period specified by ORS 183.482(1). Pursuant to ORS 536.075 and OAR 
137-003-0675, you may petition for judicial review or petition the Director for reconsideration of this order. A 

petition for reconsideration may be granted or denied by the Director, and if no action is taken within 60 days 
following the date the petition was filed, the petition shall be deemed denied. 
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5. The right to be transferred is as follows: 

Certificate: 23 in ~he name of NICK GROSGEBAUER (confirmed by East Mud Creek 
Decree) 

Use: 

Priority Date: 

IRRIGATION of 20.0 ACRES 

1881 

Rate: 0.38 CUBIC FOOT PER SECOND 

Period of Use: April 1 to September 20 
Source: .. EAST BRANCH OF MUD CREEK, tributary of the WALLA.WALLA RIVER 

Authorized Point of Diversion: 
POD Location 

EAST BRANCH OF MUD CREEK 

Authorized Place of Use: 
Twp Rng Mer Sec Q-Q Acres 

6N 3S E WM 22 SW NW 20.00 

6; Transfer Application T-13526 proposes to.move the authorized point of diversion: 

Twp Rng Mer Sec Q-Q Glot Measured Distances 

POD #1- 344 FEET NORTH AND 549 FEET 
6N 35 E WM 22 SWNW 700 EAST FROM THE WEST¼ CORNER OF 

SECTION 22 

7. The Oregon Department of Fish and Wildlife has determined that the diversion is not 
currently equipped with an appropriate fish screen, but a fish screen may be required in 
the future at the new point of diversion to prevent fish from entering the diversion. 

Transfer Review Criteria {OAR 590-380-4010(2)} 

8. Water has been used within the last five years. There is no information in the record that 
would demonstrate that the right is subject to forfeiture under ORS 540.610 

9. A pump, pipeline,'.and sprinkler system sufficient to use the full amount of water allowed 

under the existing right were present within the five-year period prior to submittal of 

Transfer Application T-13526. 

10. The proposed change would not result in enlargement of the right. 

11. The proposed change would not result in injury to other water rights. 

12. All other application requirements are met. 

Determination and Proposed Action 

The change in point of diversion proposed in Transfer.Application T-13526 is consistent with the 

requirements of ORS 540.505 to 540.580 and OAR 690-380-5000. 
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Now, therefore, it is ORDERED: 

1. The change in point of diversion proposed in Transfer Application T-13526 is approved. 

2. The right to the .use of the water is restricted to beneficial use at the place of use described 
and is subject to all other conditions and limitations contained in Certificate 23 and any 
related decree. 

3. Water right Certificate 23 is cancelled. 

4. The quantity of water diverted at the new point of diversion (POD #1), shall not exceed the 
quantity of water lawfully available at the original point of diversion. 

5. Water use measurementconditions: 

a. Before water use may begin under this order, the water user shall install a totalizing 
flow meter, or, with prior approval of the Director, another suitable measuring 
device, at each new point of diversion. 

b. The water user shall maintain the meters or measuring devices in good working 
order. 

c. The water user shall allow the Watermaster access to the meters or measuring 
devices; provided however, where the meters or measuring devices are located 
within a private structure, the Watermaster shall request access upon reasonable 
notice. 

6. The Oregon Department of Fish and Wildlife (ODFW) may require the water user to install 
an approved fish screen at the new point of diversion withi.n one year after receiving 
written notification that a fish screen is required. Once installed the water user shall 
maintain and operate the fish screen at the new point of diversion according to ODFW's 
operational and maintenance standards. If ODFW determines the screen is not functioning 
properly and is unsuccessful in working with the water user to meet ODFW standards, 
ODFW may request that OWRD regulate the use of water until OWRD receives notification 
from ODFW that the fish screen is functioning properly. 

7. Full beneficial use of the water shall be made, consistent with the terms of this order, on or 
before October 1, 2023. A Claim of Beneficial Use prepared by a Certified Water Right 
Examiner shall be submitted by the applicant to the Department within one year after the 
deadline for completion of the change and full beneficial use of the water. 
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8. After satisfactory proof of beneficial use is received, a new certificate confirming the right 
transferred will be issued. 

ted in Salem, Oregon on 

...------'-·"--..P 2 2 2022 

Lisa J. Jaramillo, r er and Conservation Section Manager, for 
DOU LAS E. WOODCOCK, ACTING DIRECTOR 
Oregon Water Resources Department 

Mailing date: ___ s..,.E .... P-2~3~2~02_2 
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WATER RIGHT TRANSFER COVER SHEET 

Transfer: T- l 3526 

Transfer Type: Regular 

Applicant: 

RON & LOANN MACDOUGALL 
52708 SUNQUIST ROAD 
MlLTON FREEWATER , OR 97862 

Transfer Specialist: 

Q&;_ 
Agent: □ NIA 
TERRY SPRECHER 
2445 NE DIVlSlON ST SUITE 300 
BEND, OR 97703 

Email: Phone: Email : Phone: 

Irrigation District : D NIA 

Email : 

Affected Local Gov'ts: 0 NIA 
Umatil la County Planning Department 
Email: 

Current Landowner if other than Applicant: D 

Email: 

Water Rights Affected 

File 
Marked App. File# or Decree Name 

□ 
DECREE 

□ 
□ 

Key Dates & Initial Actions: 

Rec'd: 

Fees Pd: 1160.00 

Initial Public Notice: September 29, 2020 

Acknowledgement Letter Sent ~ 

County sent cc: of Ack Letter 

Newspaper quote requested: 

Request to publish sent: 

Document 

DPD 

PD 

FO 

Drafted 
Date: _ _ _ 

Initials: 

Date::_,..,q...H=-...:.... 

Init ial 

Date: --=i"++""" 

Initials 

□ 

Oat 

CWRE: 0 NIA 

Email: 

Affected Tribal Gov't: D NIA 
UNAVAlLABLE 
Email: 

NIA Receiving Landowner: D NIA 

Email : 

Permit Certificate RR/CR Needed 

E. MUDDY 23 D Yes ONo 
CREEK 

D Yes ONo 

OYes ONo 

Proposed Action(s) : POINT OF DIVERSION 

WM District: 5 

WM Review sent: 

B0R notified (date): 

Request for news$ sent: 

Affidavit of publication received: 

Changes 
Made 

Date: _ _ _ 

0DFW District: 

0DFW Review sent: 

GW Review sent: 

ON/A 
News$ received: 

Last day of publication: 

Changes Signature 
Made Bin 

CW Sent: 

Date: 

Date: 

q1::>(a.d-

RR/CR Nos. 

ON/A 

Signature 

Date 

N/A 

°cbJ, ~~ 
Datl ~ cj ff 

Special Issues: ---------- - - ----------- ------- ------

Special Order Volume: Vol. f ~ Pages _7_4_,,(j __ _ 

Transfer Cover Sheet Last Revised I 0-29- 18 



DAVIS Arla L * WRD 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Cc: 
Subject: 

Arla, 

Ron and LoAnn < rlmacd1966@gmail.com> 

Tuesday, April 26, 2022 10:06 AM 
DAVIS Arla L * WRD 
Terry Sprecher 
Water Right Transfer Application T ~ 13526 

We agree to the conditions outlined in your email of 4-4-22. We accept the Draft that was attached and see no 
problems with it as stated. Pioneer Title Company in Pendleton ,OR will be completing the Report of Ownership and are 
aware of the 
May 4,2022 deadline. 
We are requesting to extend the date for the completion of the transfer to 2024. This is due to the drought conditions 
and lack of water availability to irrigate before the deadline. We have also experienced some medical conditions that 
may affect our ability to irrigate as planned. 

Sincerely, 
Ron and LoAnn MacDougall 

Sent from Mail for Window 

1 



regon 
Kate Brovm, Governor 

June 6, 2022 

VIA CERTIFIED MAIL AND E-MAIL 

LOANN MACDOUGALL 
52708 SUNQUIST ROAD 
MILTON FREEWATER, OR 97862 

SUBJECT: Water Right Transfer Application T-13526 

Water Resources Department 
725 Summer St NE, Suite A . 

Salem, OR 97301 
(503) 986-0900 

Fax (503) 986-0904 

Pl.ease find enclosed the Preliminary Determination indicating that, based on the information 
available, the Department intends to approve application T-13526. This document is an 
intermediate step in the approval process; water may not be used legally as proposed in the 
transfer application until a Final Order has been issued by the Department. Please read this 
entire letter carefully to determine your responsibility for additional action. 

A public notice is being published in the Department's weekly publication, simultaneously with 
issuance of the Preliminary Determination. The notice initiates a period in which any person 
may file either a protest opposing the decision proposed by the Department in the Preliminary 
Determination or a standing statement supporting the Department's decision. The protest 
period will end 30 days after the Department's notice. 

If no protest is filed, the Department will issue a Final Order consistent with the Preliminary 
Determination. You should receive a copy of the Final Order about 30 days after the close of 
the protest period. 

If a protest is filed, the application may be referred to a contested case proceeding, A 
contested case provides an opportunity for the proponents and opponents of the decision 
proposed in the Preliminary Determination to present information and arguments supporting 
their position in a quasi-judicial proceeding. 

Please do not hesitate to contact me at 503-979-3129 or arla.l.davis@water.oregon.gov if I 
may be of assistance. 

Sincerely, 

Arla L Davis 
Transfer Specialist 
Transfer and Conservation Section 

cc: T-13526 

encs 

Greg Silbernagel, District 23 Watermaster (via e-mail) 
Terry Sprecher, Agent for the applicant (via e-mail) 



BEFORE THE WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 
OFTHE 

In the Matt~r of Transfer Application 
T-13526, Umatilla County 

Authority 

STATE OF OREGON 

PRELIMINARY DETERMINATION 
PROPOSING APPROVAL OF A CHANGE IN 
POINT OF DIVERSION 

Oregon Revised Statutes (ORS) 540.505 to 540.580 establish the process in which a water right 
holder may submit a request to transfer the point of diversion, place of use, or character of use 
authorized under an existing water right. Oregon Administrative Rules {OAR) Chapter 690, 
Division 380 implement the statutes and provides the Department's procedures and criteria for 
evaluating transfer applications. 

Applicant 

RON AND LOANN MACDOUGALL 
52708 SUNQUIST ROAD 
MILTON FREEWATER, OR 97862 

Findings of Fact 

1. On September 29, 2020, RON ANO LOANN MACDOUGALL filed an application to change the 
point of diversion under Certificate 23. The Department assigned the application number 
T-13526. 

2. Notice of the application for transfer was published on September 29, 2020, pursuant to 
OAR 690-380-4000. No comments were filed in response to the notice. 

3. On April 4, 2022, the Department mailed a copy of the draft Preliminary Determination 
proposing to approve Transfer Application T-13348 to the applicant. The draft Preliminary 
Determination cover letter set forth a deadline of May 4, 2022, for the applicant to 
respond. The applicant requested that the Department proceed with issuance of a 
Preliminary Determination and provided the necessary information to demonstrate that 
the applicant is authorized to pursue the transfer. 

Pursuant to OAR 690-380-4030, any person may file a protest or standing statement within 30 days after the last 
date of publication of notice of this preliminary determination. 
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4. The right to be transferred is as follows: 

Certificate: 23 in the name of NICK GROSGEBAUER (confirmed by East Mud Creek 
Decree) 

Use: 
Priority Date: 

IRRIGATION of 20.0 ACRES 
1881 

Rate: 0.38 CUBIC FOOT PER SECOND 
Period of Use: April 1 to September 20 
Source: EAST BRANCH OF MUD CREEK, tributary of the WALLA WALLA RIVER 

. Authorized Point of Diversion: 
POD Location 

EAST BRANCH OF MUD CREEK 

Authorized Place of Use: 
Twp Rng l Mer Sec I Q-Q Acres I 
6N 35 E I WM 22 I SW NW 20.00 I 

5. Transfer Application T-13526 proposes to move the authorized point of diversion: 
Twp Rng Mer Sec Q-Q GLot Measured Distances 

POD #1- 344 FEET NORTH AND 549 FEET 
6N 35 E WM 22 SWNW 700 EAST FROM THE WEST¼ CORNER OF 

SECTION 22 

6. The Oregon Department of Fish and Wildlife has determined that the diversion is not 
currently equipped with an appropriate fish screen, but a fish screen may be required in 
the future at the new point of diversion to prevent fish from entering the diversion. 

Transfer Rev;ew Criteria {OAR 690-380-4010{2)] 

7. Water has been used within the last five years. There is no information in the record that 
would demonstrate that the right is subject to forfeiture under ORS 540.610 

8. A pump, pipeline, and sprinkler system sufficient to use the full amount of water allowed 
under the existing right were present within the five-year period prior to submittal of 
Transfer Application T-13526. 

9. The proposed change would not result in enlargement of the right. 

10. The proposed change would not result in injury to other water rights. 

11. All other application requirements are met. 

Determination and Proposed Action 

The change in point of diversion proposed in Transfer Application T-13526 appears to be 
consistent with the requirements of ORS 540.505 to 540.580 and OAR 690-380-5000. If 
protests are not filed pursuant to OAR 690-380-4030, the transfer application will be approved. 
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If Transfer Application T-13526 is approved, the final order will include the following: 

1. The change in point of diversion proposed in Transfer Application T-13526 is approved. 

2. The right to the use of the water is restricted to beneficial use at the place of use described 
and is subject to all other conditions and limitations contained in Certificate 23 and any 
related decree. 

3. Water right Certificate 23 is cancelled. 

4. The quantity of water diverted at the new point of diversion {POD #1), shall not exceed the 
quantity of water lawfully available at the original point of diversion. 

5. Water use measurement conditions: 

a. Before water use may begin under this order, the water user shall install a totalizing 
flow meter, or, with prior approval of the Director, another suitable measuring 
device, at each new point of diversion. 

b. The water user shall maintain the meters or measuring devices in good working 

order. 

c. The water user shall allow the Watermaster access to the meters or measuring 
devices; provided however, where the meters or measuring devices are located 
within a private structure, the Watermaster shall request access upon reasonable 

notice. 

6. The Oregon Deportment of Fish and Wildlife {ODFW} may require the water user to install 
an approved fish screen at the new point af diversion within one year after receiving written 
notification that a fish screen is required. Once installed the water user shall maintain and 
operate the fish screen at the new point of diversion according to ODFW's operational and 
maintenance standards. If ODFW determines the screen is not functioning properly and is 
unsuccessful in working with the water user to meet ODFW standards, ODFW may request 
that OWRD regulate the use of water until OWRD receives notification from ODFW that the 
fish screen is functioning properly. 

7. Full beneficial use of the water shall be made, consistent with the terms of this order, on or 
before October 1, 2023. A Claim of Beneficial Use prepared by a Certified Water Right 
Examiner shall be submitted by the applicant to the Department within one year after the 
deadline for completion of the change and full beneficial use of the water. 
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8. After satisfactory proof of beneficial use is received, a new certificate confirming the right 
transferred will be issued. 

JUN O 6 2022 

Li a J. Jaramfil , Transfer and Conserva 10n Section Manager, for 
T➔OMAS M 13 .. 'LER, DIRECTOR 
Oregon Water Resources Department 

This Preliminary Determination was prepared by Arla L Davis. If you have any questions about the 
information in this document, you may reach me at 503-979-3129 or arla.l.davis@water.oregon.gov 

Protests should be addressed to the attention of Water Rights Services Division, Water Resources Department, 
725 Summer St. NE, Suite A, Salem, OR 97301-1266. 

Notice Regarding Service Members: Active duty servicemembers have a right to stay these proceedings 
under the federal Servicemembers Civil Relief Act. For more information contact the Oregon State Bar at 
800-452-8260, the Oregon Military Department at 503-584-3571, or the nearest United States Armed 
Forces Legal Assistance Office through http://legalassistance.law.af.mil. The Oregon Military Department 
does not have a toll-free number. 
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Pioneer Title Company of Umatilla County 

109 SW Court Avenue 
Pendleton, OR 97801 
Phone(541)276-5114 
Fax(541)276-0484 

115 E Highland Avenue, Ste A 
Hermiston, OR 97838 
Phone(541)567-9743 
Fax (541) 567-7307 

Ownership & Encumbrance Report 

To; RONALD & LOANN MACDOUGALL 
52708 SUNQUIST RD 
Milton-Freewater, Or. 97862 

order No: 104584 
Your No 
Owner 
Report 

WATER RESOURCES DEPT 
MACDOUGALL 
O&E 

TYPE OF POLICY: AMOUNTS CODE PREMIUMS 
Ownership & Encumbrance Report $200.00 $200.00 

We hereby certify that we have searched our Tract Indices as to the following 
described property: 

Beginning at the Northwest corner of the Southwest Quarter of the Northwest 
Quarter of Section 22, Township 6 North, Range 35, East of the Willamette 
Meridian, Umatilla County, Oregon; thence south along Section line, 990 feet; 
thence East 1320 feet, more or less, to the East line of said Southwest Quarter 
of Northwest Quarter of said Section 22; thence North 990 feet; thence West 
1320 feet, more or less, to the point of beginning. Excepting therefrom any 
portion lying within the County Road right-of-way. 

And as of April 27, 2022, at 5 o'clock P.M., we find that the last document of 
record runs to: 

RONALD F. MACDOUGALL and LOANN K. MACDOUGALL, husband and wife 

We also find the following monetary incumbrances appearing of record within ten 
years prior to the date of this search: 

NOTE I: 2021-2022 Taxes, $2,356.05, paid in full. 
Code 7-8, Map No. 6N-35-22B, Tax Lot No. 700, Serial No. 129530 

1. Assessments of any taxing authority that levies taxes or assessments on 
real property or by the public records, proceedings by a public agency 
which may result in taxes or assessments or notices of such proceedings, 
whether or not shown by the records of such agency or by the public 
records. 

2. Deed of Trust, including the terms and provisions thereof, given to secure 
a note for $233,461.00, with interest thereon, 
Granter Ronald F. MacDougall and LoAnn K. MacDougall 
Trustee Amerititle 
Beneficiary 

Dated 
Recorded 

Mortgage Electronic Registration Systems, Inc., solely as 
nominee for BANK OF ENGLAND, the lender 
August 30, 2019 
September 5, 2019 in Instrument No. 2019-6900311, Office of 
Umatilla County Records. 



MACDOUGALL 
Report No.104584 -2-

This is not a Title Report or a Commitment to issue Title Insurance. Our 
search for ownership and apparent incumbrances was limited to our Tract Indices 
and therefore above listings do not include additional matters which might have 
been disclosed by an examination of the record title. We assume no liability 
in connection with this report and will not be responsible for errors or 
omissions therein. 

Very truly yours, 

PI NEER TITLE COMPANY 

Rodney S. Parker 
RSP/m 



PIONEER TITLE COMP ANY 

PRIVACY POLICY 

An Agent of FIRST AMERICAN TITLE INSURANCE COMPANY OF OREGON 
WE ARE COMMITTED TO SAFEGUARDING CUSTOMER INFORMATION 

In order to better serve your needs now and in the future, we may ask you to 
provide us with certain information. We understand that you may be concerned 
about what we will do with such information, particularly any personal or 
financial information. We agree that you have a right to know how we will 
utilize the personal information you provide to us. Therefore, we have adopted 
this Privacy Policy to govern the use and handling of your personal 
information. 

APPLICABILITY. This 
you provide to us. 
information we have 
obtained from a public 

Privacy Policy governs our use of the information which 
It does not govern the manner in which we may use the 
obtained from any other source, such as information 
record or from another person or entity. 

TYPES OF INFORMATION. Depending upon which our services your are utilizing, 
the types of nonpublic personal information that we may collect include: 

A. Information we receive from you on applications, forms and in other 
communications to us, whether in writing 1 in person, by telephone or any 
other means; 

B. Information about your transactions with us, our affiliated companies, or 
others; and 

C. Information we receive from a consumer reporting agency. 

USE OF INFORMATION. We request information from you for our own legitimate 
business purposes and not for the benefit of any non affiliated party. 
Therefore, we will not release your information to nonaffiliated parties 
except: (1) as necessary for use to provide the product or service you have 
requested to use; or (2) as permitted by law. We may however, store such 
information indefinitely, including the period after which any customer 
relationship has ceased. Such information may be used for any internal 
purposes, such as quality control efforts or customer analysis. We may also 
provide all of the types of nonpublic personal information listed above to one 
or more or our affiliated companies. Such affiliated companies include 
financial service providers, such as title insures, property and casualty 
insures, and trust and investment advisory companies,or companies involved in 
real estate services, such as appraisal companies, home warranty companies and 
escrow companies. Furthermore, we may also provide all the information we 
collect, as described above, to companies that perform marketing services on 
our behalf, on behalf of our affiliated companies, or to other financial 
institutions with whom we or our affiliated companies have joint marketing 
agreements. 

FORMER CUSTOMERS. Even if you are no longer our customer, our Privacy Policy 
will continue to apply to you. 

CONFIDENTIALITY AND SECURITY. We will use our best efforts to ensure that no 
unauthorized parties have access to any of your information. We restrict 
access to nonpublic personal information about you to those individuals and 
entitles who need to know that information to provide products or services to 
you. We will use our best efforts to train and oversee our employes and agents 
to ensure that your information will be handled responsibly and accordance with 
this Privacy Policy. We currently maintain physical, electronic, and 
procedural safeguards that comply with federal regulations to guard your 
nonpublic personal information. 
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Pioneer Title Company 

THIS MAP IS NOT A SURVEY AND DOES NOT SHOW THE 
LOCATION OF ANY IMPROVEMENTS AND IS PROVIDED FOR 
IDENTIFICATION OF THE LANDS ONLY AND THIS COMPANY 
ACCEPTS NO LIABILITY FOR THE ACCURACY OP BOUNDARY 
LINES, EASEMENTS, ROAD OR OTHER MATTERS SHOWN 
THEREON, 
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WARRANTY DEED 

KNOW ALL MEN SY THESE PRESENTS, 11,at RI sbud A HQ'i/S & C~.i11;hia A Hsass. AA!ihilnsl 

h,uinafttr caUed. lhe granior. for lhHonsidtratiCfl htrwraft,:r stau:d, to granwr paid b:,, Ronald F. Moepougall & 
Loann K. HaeDougall. husband nnd wifa . 

heri:illaftu ,:a/ltd lht granite, does hueb)I grant, ba,xain, u.ll 1111d convey unto /ht said. granu11 Qlld gronite"s h~, 
sucussor.r and assigns. 1/Jat ceJtain real prop,:,ry, with du: t01tmtnts, 111/1/'editaments 411d appu,renant:u thtrtunto belonging 
or appt!rtaininr, silua1,:d in lh,: Q)w,1)1 of Umatilla a11d S1a11: of Oregon. described u follow~ 
to-'M"t: 

SEE E:XHlBIT •A• ATTACHED HERETO AND BY THIS REFERENCE MADE A PART HEREOF 

TO HAVE and ro HOLD lhuamt unto the said gnuittt and gnmttt't hdrs, SUcct:Jtar.r and 0Mign$ folflltr, 
And said grtJJIIOr hereby tOVOIWlt'..r to and ivilh tai'd g,anttt and ,anttt's hew, SUCCISSOl'S and as:tifllS, that g,antor it 

/awfully s~d in /et s1'n1ple of 111,: above groJ1ted ~mi.res, frte from all e111:umb,ances 
EXCEPT AS FULLY SET FORTH ON ATTACHED EXHIAIT "A" 

and 1/ial granror will wa11t1nt and /01= deft:nd die said p,cmisu and ,;ve,y part and pared tlrtteof against llu: lawful 
claims and dtmOllds of all .PC/$0/IS whomtot:vv, exupl I/rose claiming under tlte abo11t dtscn'bed. cni:umbnzm:=. 

Tlle true Olld actual e4nsiduf11ion paid for d1is lrtJJufer, noted in turns of dl,/Jan, is S 185 000 00 . 
CD.a.o.-,~IIIIHMllHOl-ttM5iJtrfllifJl+~tt~ofar-im:l-.nir:ro~~ltf"arnrmt-r.w-:,,umulld-tvhidrirlthc !fl/role-/ 
Jli1R-4HJU}-~fi,.~au-wllit:Jl-,}.© (171c tente11ct bttwun tht ,symbols ©, if mx applicable slrould be tklt:ted. 
Set: ORS 93.0S0.) 

In cons11Uing tlris d«d and where 1111: i;unl,i.,t so rilq.tf."t!:, t':c :£,igr!/ar i11rlfldu tlu! plural 1U1d all ,:rammaneal changes 
s/rall b,: impiiui to mak,r the provisions ltuto/ opply tquolly to to,po«llions and to individllalt, 

In Witnt$t Whenof, t.lu:. grantor has extculed tlris insrnunent lhil !,.f:H'i. , duy of Pnce;-bg,. , 
19---9.S-: if a corpotatd g,ontor, it htU cowed its name 10 be signed jllf8 Jto.l d !Y iu~c, ¢:Jy outho,iud tht:ldo 
by order of iis board of diMetDIS. [A!,, 
THIS INSTRUMENT WILi. NOT W...ON USE OF THE PROPS'UY ~ :..-:'. o~s:.o ~'II n;is INSTRUMENT IN \/lOI.ATI0N OF APPI./CAeLE =-4 ~d~A,.c::;;M;.:q~$~s==:;'-~---'=o..:::;..oc.;..;;...,.-
1.AN0 USE I.AW$ ~0 AE:GUU.TIONS. BEFOAB SlGNING OR . 7 .. I L /1 
ACCEPTING THIS INSTRUMENT. THe PERSON ACQUIAING Fl:E ..,,,.-=-,,.'-,._1/....._f,f.· ...,;z-!-1.,_.t! ... t_<..<.,..__ • ....._ _____ ,_ ___ _,,,...._ 
~'iop~rJH&lrcJJ."ffi'SH~t,?11.~r,:~~~~./~5 Cyni;!ria A. Moss - _.., 
VERIFY APPROVED uses ANO TO Del'e.RML!',.15 Nl'i UMftS ON u, 1:: 
1.AWSUIT$ AGAINST FARM.ING OR FORSST PIIACTlCES AS ,..., _, __ 
Df:J'INEO lN ORS 30.930. .-, •• ' ·;.• - .... ..,.,; 
STATE O.F OREGON c.n .-==;... 

CoWlo/ of. Umatilla . }Jr, ► "3:;;$, 
BE rr REM.EMBeRED, Tlial on this JI.µ._ day of /414zyhM/ , 11'{)6 d,f~iiri7.lhe 

untkr.rignt:d, a Notlll)' Public in qnd /or said C4uniy and State, puto11Dllj apptatt:d d,t: wi1hli1 namtd __ .,·,,,·.----: ... :--
:Sif:hard A Mou & Cynt;hia, A Mos:, · · ·~ 

knoMt to mt to be 1/it identical individual s,.._dcscribed i11 and 11no executed 11,e withir: instm111mt and acknowltdgtd to 
me that tb\'ly o:iclltt:d the lame fr«ly and 110luntati/y. 

IN T.ESTJMONY WHEREOF. / /raw: izfftllllto set my /rand and a/[ixtd m)I official seal the day and y,t:ar lost abow: 

~Grillur. OFFICIAL SE.i.t. .. I I( 'tl ,f. Jk{luQ(lu 
TONJA S. MARSHALL ~ ,... -Li fJ!xa,yl'llblicfor01tgcn. 

f/OTARY PUBLIC·CF!r:GOtl , u ,.__ • • • lb :J( -'-(7 CGll~~:ssto.•~ f/0. 02315J \I~ my ....,.. .. mrsr1on ap1res._..., ... '--=._......_..._ _____ _ 
~,;,,;,y,s.co1:1:1~J11:1:,1s1sssiossu 9exS?Ps.;;1AEs 1.1Av st. 199; ~ ... - . ~~ 

1U1er ,..co,Qing tetum to: 

Pioneer Title Company 
178 S. Main, Suite 2 
}lilton-freewater, Oll 9786:? 

Until a <hlll\QO i1 requ•ll•d all we sta1oman1= shall be nnl 
ta t!ID fotla .... ng &«!ID$S. • 

SUU 11 Ortfll I 
) 

CUUf ti iutilta} 
rli1 inurutnt ,u ueehtd ul rtittdtd 1n 
INS-ii Jt 11 :lt 
in tit ncord 11 docuunt udt l7pe t Ml 

tocuio~ 1m-ous 
h<111m mhr 95-llll'1 
FH U.H 

Oflict of tuntr hemll 

rmi11~ roe l\"Q\t ~ 
te cards HI er · 

l 
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EXHIBil' "A'' 213341. 

Comr.iencinq .at Worthwest corner of southwest Quarter of Northwest 
Quarter oi Section 22, Townnhip 6 Nocth, Rang•:! 3S: thence South 
.:! .Long Sec t:i on line GO rods; c.he nee .Cast 80 rods, more or less, to 
r~ast line of said southwest: Qu;.rt..:.r of Northw1¾Sl: Quarter of Section 
2:?; then.er.; North GO rods; Lh~n..::o: Wesc. 80 rods, more o.r less, to the 
plac~ of be9inning; 

But including the ri9ht to the use of right of way 6 feet in width 
for ~n irrigation ditch, extending from a point about 32 rods North 
of Southe.:!tst corner of Northwest Quarter of Southwest QuartP.r of 
said Section 22, North a di11ta;1.ce of 38 rods, r.1ore or less, said 
right of way being on West side of line running North and South 
through center of Souchwc~c Quarter of said section 22, conveyed 
to Nick Grosegebauer, by oeed recorded in Book 53, Page 117, Deed 
Records, 

SUBJECT to any and all water rights of way and roads; 

All being East of the Willamette Meridian, Um.itilla County, Ore,gon. 

SUBJECT 'IO: 

1, Al:3 di.sclosed by the cax rolls 3nd pcemises herein described have been zoned or 
.:l.;;.,;s:t!ied for special u;;e. At any ,c,l,..,. tliat. 11aid land is disquali.hed tor such 
ucc said prope~cy wlll be subject to additional taxes and interest, which grantee 
agrees to pay. 

2. Easement for irrigation ditch, including the cenis and provisions thereof, 
sranted by Nick Grosegbauec, et ux, to S. B. Merriman, recorded Septeinbe~ 15, 
1911, Book 73, Page 445, Deed Recocds. 

3. Easement, including che tenis and provisions thereof, granted by Pete J. Locaci, 
et ux, to Pacific Power and Light Company, recorded June 18, 19S1, Book l97, Page 
353, Deed Records, 

ACCEPTED & APPROVED: 

~.,JJ,2-~.Rl 

;. 

... 
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~ AFFIDAVIT EXEMPTING A MANUFACTURED 
~ ·srRUCTURE FROM TITLE AND REGISTRATION _ .. _ __ ._....,....,. _ _ ,,_...,....,_.,_,....,. . · For new MCO or never-tltled..Jn-Or on structure• on ; 

INSTRUCTIONS: 
1) Complele al aieas ot lhe lorrn ~ llgn before not&ly. 
2) Prnvldo duplicale origvlal Affldavll lo the (:()Unly whero localed; 
3) Sui'!onder lh9 Manufaelurer's Certirocalo ol Origtn (MCO) <11 

Oul.-Of-Slate nto lo OMV; and 
.4) M4111o: OMV T~ Exemplloo DQsk, 1905 Lana Ava HE, 

Salem, Oregon 9731.4. 
Legal df.o.erlptlon or manu/11ctuted etruclur•: 

ACTUAi. LOCATIQH OF ST!IUC'Nltl! 

(For County u .. ) Allor f0¢'lrolng nrtum lo; 
RECEIVED 

52708 Su ist Road, Milton-Free1.>ater, OR 97862    

Legal de-R~CE11/ffitlo11 of rul propertyi --- - ----------- . ----- Sedal No. 129530 ------- -

****SEE ATI'ACHED LEGAL DESCRIPI'ION*** ----7iPR 2 7 2000 -------------------------------------------------. ---

___ -UMA~l\:Mfg}LNTY -----------------------------------------------------
ffllKIEIJIWIEO#~ 

RONALD F. MACWJGAL 
J 

8244738 
00./0 ~- • ...,.,..,........_(Y,,,,,,_ 

LOANN K. MACIXXJGALL 8691725 (541 )558-3778 
l'CEE>C&-(STP&T, QJY, .lTAll;.iDPCCl()fi:j 

52708 Sunquist Road, Milton-Free"Jat:er, OR 97862 
MAli«l ,.tDDAE.IS.m,&J;CtTY~ STA.Tl. :M OXEJ-
52708 Sllnquist Road, Milton-Free1.>ater, OR 97862 

=..wrt"'1ERUl'HOUlEJl>CAMEN,(J­

N/A 
SliOJf'ltYHTD!tlrllOUlEJI- ~ 

N/A 

I certify that in accordance with ORS 820.510: 
• The same penson owns the manufactured struclure and the real property on whkh the manufactured structure Is orwm 

be situated; 
• The manufactured structure Is or wlll be affixed lo the reaJ proparty and subjact to tm<atiorrbythe txltlflty. In which It is 

located as an Improvement lo the real property; • 
• Each person with a security lntemsl In lhe manufaclured structure and each person with a seaurity interest tn the real 

property approves the axemption from reglstraUol'I and tltllng; and 
• A dupllca!e original ol lhe aflldavit ls beillg ~ubmitted tor recording to th$ county clerk for lh4l county In which the real 

property Is !o.:ated, 

H/11111/111/lllllllllll 
~,=H;=---Lf--:rt-Y-~oL---::-------2000,.3o90050 1o(2 

ls.J?,1,/ dayol 

lLtrr:c,n'//ct Ctv.()~ -ss , 

HOTAAYl'll!llJ::-ON'GON .. 
PEGGY °tWAi.~9FORD 

EC.-l«JTAAYP\I , , '"'""-"~~}'.)/lfn.))111! 
Cl "''~Ol'FES00:,21.2:lll 

• My co_~on 4)1Ntu &: - «!'.l,, ,.Joe I 
Qi£t,11ft!Nf#II This instrument is being re-recoi:ded to add th" legal desc:t"iption to that 

that document reco:t"ded April 19, 2000 in Reel 368, Page 580, UCMR. 
EI31wIT 
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111/IIIUIIIIIIJIIIIIIIIIIIII 
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Countv or UaaUIJa 
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Olfloe of Cau,ty lt■-do 

C-noing al: Ncrt:hwedt. corner of llouthtNJ•I: ~t.er of North-■t Qwu:te:l' of 
1111ction 22, Townohip , !l'orth, Ral:ii'• n, ~erice aout:h al0119 eeotion _li.n• co 
reels, th4nce bat •o roda, ....,.,. or 1•11•, tot.ho •••I: 1he ol! said So11tbW<1at: 
~t•"' cf Northwest (),art.or ot Section 22; than.'<!• >lort.h •o rod■ 1 Uuu:a West 
80 reds, moro or l•••• to tho pl•c• of beginniag, 

.B\.lt uic:1u41ng tll.e right to~ u■■ of d91\t o:t' wa.y, t .. t 1a vidtll for aa. 
irdgadon di'l:oh, t.11.tcm.ding .C-rOlll a point about U ~ llorth of .touchaut 
com.r of ltorthw••t Qu.rt.alll' of !louth-•t Quarh:r of Hi.cl !11<11:i- 22, !l'Crth • 
dinaz,,ce of 38 reds, nion or 1eH, Hid rish~ of way being on. W...t d&t ol! 
Ulla l:llZ!Aing- Noreh and SOllCh thrO\l!Jh C"1.Ur of SOUthllllat Qllutu Of aaid 
lecdon :i:z, c:onVOY$4 to Nkk Gl:'OHgoba\1411', by Pood ncordold :u> lloo'k 53, ,~• 
l:l. 1, tle•d R,ao;qi:d.a. 

All baillg :s.ut of the Will•-tto Meridbn, 1'nllttilla County, Oregoa. 



When rei::orded, return to: 
Bank of England 
Attn: Flnal Document Department 
Iii Statehouse Plaz11, #500 
Little Rock, AR 72201 
868-878-2265 

MAIL TAX STATEMENTTO: 
Bank of England 
8 Statehousa Plaza, #600, Little Rock, AR 72201 

LOAN#: 11681906369950 

S!ale of 0tl!QOl1 
Coun4y ct Umaliila 

~

j•~ 

• r ~! f..i'mf\ lnslrumen! ~ 11 , l l 
and recomed on 

09/05120l901:59:50PM \~ 

In Ille record of ln111\Jmem 
oodelypeTO 

lflSl!ument number 201 ~900311 
$231.00 

Offic;e of County Reeords 

------------u,....,.llelowThl1 Lin■ ForAcknowleclg.,...nlJ------------

DEED OF TRUST COVER PAGE 

This Cover Page MUST be attached with your recordable document 

1. Granlor/BOrrower Name(s) and AddteS!i: 
Ronald F MacDougall 
52708 Sunqulst Rd 
MIiton Freewater, OR 97862 

2. Grantee/Lender Name and Address: Bank of England 
5 Statehouse Plaza, #500 
Little Rock, AR 72201 

3. liustee Name and Address: AmarlTllle, Inc. 
2878 N Columbia, Suite 300 
MIiton Freewater, OR 97882 

LoAnn K MacDougall 
52708 Sunqulst Rd 
Milton Freewater, OR 97862 

4. Name and Address or Nominee for Lender: Mortgage Electronic Registration Systems, Inc. 
P.O. Box 2026 
Fllnl, Ml 48501-2026 

5. The true and actual consideration paid lor this transfer Is $233,461,00. 

6. Until a change Is requesled, all tax statements shall be sent to Ille lolowing address: 
Bank of England 
5 Statehouse Plaza, #SO0 
Little Rock, AR 72201 

Or. Rov. SlaL 205.234 
Ei1ie Mae, Inc. 

UMATILLA • COUNTY • <NONE> • 6900311 • 1 

OACOYER 0718 
OR.COVER (ClS) 

0&'J0/201Q 02;08 PM PST 



When recorded, return to: 
Bank of England 
Attn: Final Cocument O;!lparlrnent 
5 Statehouse Plaza, #600 
Little Rock, AR 72201 
866-878-2266 

LOAN#: 11581906369950 

-----------~[Spaca8alowThl1 Une ForAclcnowle<lgmenll - -----------­

CASE #; 48-48-60477394 

DEED OF TRUST 

I MIN 1004372-0000366320-7 I 
MERS PHONE #: 1-888~79-8377 

DEFINITIONS 
Words used inmullip/11 sections of this document are defined below and other WOids are dalined In Sections 3, 11, 13, 18, 
20 and 21, Certaln rules regaroing the usage of woros used in this document are also provided In Section 16. 
(A) "Security lnatrument'' means this document, which Is dated August 30,2019, togetherwil/1 all Riders IO 
this document 
(B) "Borrower'' Is RONALD F MACDOUGALL AND LOANN K MACDOUGALL, HUSBAND AND WIFE. 

Borrower is the lrustor under !his Security Instrument. 
(C) "Lender" is Sank or England. 

Lender is a Corporation, 
under the laws of Arkansas. 
Lender's address Is 6 Statehouse Plaza, #600, Little Rock, AR 72201. 

(D) "TrustD&" is AmerlTitle, Inc .. 

organized and existing 

(E) "MERS" Is ll'le Mortgage Electronic Registration Systems, Inc, Lender has appointed MERS as the nominae for Lender 
for this Loan, and attached a MERS Rider to tills Secudly Instrument, to be executed by Borrower, which further describes 
the relationship between Lender and MEAS, and which is Incorporated into and amands and supplements this Security 
lnslrument. 
(F} "Note" means the p1omlssory note signed by Borrower and dated Aug,ust 30, 2019. The Nole states that 
Borrower owes Lender TWO HUNCRED THIRTY THREE THOUSAND FOUR HUNDRED SIXTY ONE ANO NO/100• 
• • • • .. • ,.. • • • • •,,, • • • It 11 * • • • 1 • • • .t • • • * • • • • • * • • • • * • • it• • • • • • • Collars (U.S. $233,461..00 ) 
plus interest. Borrower has promised lo pay lhis debt in regular Periodic Payments and to pay !he debt in full nol lalllr than 
September 1, 2049. 
(G) "Pro1>4rty" means Iha properly that Is described below under the headlng "Transfer ol Rlghts In the Pro1>4rty." 
(H) "loan" means the debt evidenced by the Note, plus interest, any prapaymenl charges and lete charges due under the 
Nole, and aft sums due under this Security Instrument. plus interest. · 

OREGON - Single Family-FllMNI Moel'Fnlddl• Mae UNIFORLI INSTRUMEHT f'<lrm 303& Mn 
Slllio Mae, In¢ Page 1 of 10 

-UMATILLA• COUNTY• <NONE>• 6900311 • 2 

OREDEED 0518 
OREDcED (CLSl 

08/3Q/101!l 02'08 PM f>ST 



LOAN#: 11581906369950 
(I) "Alders" means all Rldars to this Security Instrument that are execuled by Borrower, The following Riders are to be 
executed by Borra-Har [check box as aeplicableJ: 

0 Adjustable Rate Rider LJ Condominium Rider O Second Home Rider 
D Bafloon Rider D Planned Unit Deve!opmenl Rider 00 V.A. Rider 
0 1-4 Family Rldar O Biweekly Payment Rider 
IE Mortgage Electronic Registration Systems, lric. Rider 
00 Othe~s)(spaclfy) 

Manufactured Home Rider, Manufactured Home Affidavit of Affixation 

(J) "Appllcable Lavi' means all controlling appticable federal, state and local statules. regulations, ordinances and ad min• 
lstrative rules and orders (that have the effect of law) as wen as all appficable final, non•appealable judiciaJ opinions, 
(K) "Community Aaaochltlon Dues, Fees, andAssessmenta" means all dues, fees, assessments and other charges that 
are Imposed on Borrower or the Property by a condominium association, homeowner$ association or simHar organization. 
(L) "EJectronlc Funds Transfer'' means any transfer of funds, other than a transaction originated by check, draft, or similar 
paper Instrument. whjch is initiated through an electronlc termlnal, telephonic Instrument, computer, or magnetic tape so as 
to order, instruct, or authorize a financial Institution to debit or credll an account Such term Includes, but is not limited to, 
polnt"<>f-sale transfers, automatedteUer machine transactions, transfer.. initialed by telephone, wire transfers, and automated 
clearinghouse transfers. 
(M} "Escrow Items" means those items that are described in Section 3. 
(N) "Miscellaneous Proceeds" means any compensation, setHement, award of damages, or proceeds paid by any third 
parly (other than lnsuranca proceeds paid under the coverages described fn Section 5) for: (I) damage to, or destruction of, 
the Property; (iij condemnation orothartaking of all or any part of the Property; {iii) conveyance in lieu of condemnation; or 
(Iv) misrepresentaUons of, or omisslons as to, the value and/or condition of the Property. 
(0) "Mortgaga lnaurance" means insurance protecting Lender against the 11011payment of, or default on, lhe Loan. 
(P) "Periodic Payment'' means the regularfy scheduled amount due for {f) principal and inl&rest under the Note, plus 
(ii) any amounts under Section 3 of this Security Instrument. 
(Q) "RESPA'' means the Real Eslata Settlement Procedures Act (12 U.S,C, §2601 et seq,) and tts Implementing regulation, 
Regulation X (12 C.F.R. Part 1024), as they might be amended from tlme to time, or any additionaJ or succsssor leglslatlon 
or regulation that governs the same subject matter.As used In this Security lnsIrument, ~RESPN refers to al requirements 
and restrictions that are Imposed in regard to a "federally related mortgage loan" even 1f the Loan does not qualify as a 
"federaJly related mortgage loan• under RESPA. 
(R) "Successor In Interest of Borrower'' means any party that has taken title to the Property, whether or not that party 
has assumed Borrower's obligations under the Note and/or this Securtty Instrument. 

TRANSFER OF RIGHTS IN THE PROPERTY 
This Security Instrument secures lo Lender: (Q the repayment of the Loan, and all mnewaJ.s, extensions and modifications of 
the Note: and (Ii) the performance of Borrower's covel'\allts and agreements under this Security \nsltument and the Note. 
For this purpose, Borrower irrevocabi'j grants and conveys to Truslee, fn trust, with power of sale, the following described 
property localed in the County of Umatilla 

[Type of~ Jmooii::t!onj [Name of Rerotdng JurisdictlooJ: 
SEE LEGAL DESCRIPTION ATTACHED HERETO AND MADE A PART HEREOF AS "EXHIBIT A", 
APN #: 129530 

which c1.1rrently has Iha address of 62708 Sunqulst Rd, Milton Freewater, 

Oregon 97862 
IZ,,Codo] 

('Property Address,: . 
[stre&IJ [City] 

TOGETHER WITH all the improvements now or hereafter erected on the property, and all easements, appurtenances, 
and tixtures now or hereafter a part of the property. All replacements and ad<fltlons shaJI also be covered by lhiS Security 
Instrument. AB ol the foregoing is referred to in this Security Instrument as the "Property," 

BORROWER COVENANT$ that Borrower Is lawfu!i'/ seiSed of the eslate hereby conveyed and has Iha rfght to grant 
and convey the Property and that the Property is unencumbered, except for encumbrances of record. Borrower warrants 
and will defend generally the title to the Property against all claims and demands, subject to any encumbrances of record. 

THIS SECURITY INSTRUMENT combines uniform covenants for national use and non-uniform covenants with llmiied 
variations by jurisdiction to constitute a uniform security instrument covering real property. 

OREGON-Slngia Famiy- Fa.nnkl Mao/Fnlddla Mile UNIFORU INSmUMENT Form 3038 1/01 
EJJe Mae, Inc.. Page 2 of 10 
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EXHIBIT "A" 

314941AM 

Commencing at Northwest corner of Southwest Quarter of Northwest Quarter 
of Section 22, Township 6 North, Range 35; thence South along Section line 60 
rods; thence East 80 rods, more or less, to East line of said Southwest Quarter 
of Northwest Quarter of Section 22; thence North 60 rods; thence West 80 rods, 
more or less, to the place of beginning; · 

SUBJECT to any and all water rights of way and roads; 

All being East of the Willamette Meridian, Umatilla County, Oregon. 

UMATILLA • COUNTY • <NONE> • 6900311 • 26 



Oregon Department of Fish and Wildlife 
Water Right and Diversion Transfer Comment Form 

(ODFIV prol'ides to WRD so that WRD can makefi11di11gs according to statutory requirements.) 

Reference Transfer#: T-13526, MACDOUGALL Date of review: 10/ 16/20 

A. Please check box if you believe there is a potential for injWJ' to an instream water right. 
D The Oregon Department of Fish and Wildlife (ODFW) believes this proposed transfer may 

injure an instream water right(s) on [stream 7. tributary to __ , because . 
(Please attach any available supporting information.) 

Note: This will prompt WRD to make a determination whether the transfer will irtjure an instream water right. 
(OWRD makes the determination of injlllJ' to a water right, while ODFW's role is to mise concerns, and to evaluate 
proposed mitigation and net benefit to the resource ifOIVRD consents to injwy of an instream water right.) 

B. Please check Q!J..f. of the following five boxes related to fish screen requirements pursuant to 
ORS 540.525 or 540.532: 

D 1. Screen Maintain 
[Select this option if the new Point of Diversion (POD) requires a fish screen and is currently 
equipped with an appropriate fish screen that will still be in compliance if the transferred water 
is diverted from this POD.] 
Note: This option will yield the following: 

Finding of fact: The Oregon Department of Fish and Wildlife has determined that a fish screen is necessary at the 
new point of diversion to prevent fish from entering the diversion and that the diversion is currently equipped with 
an appropriate fish screen. 

Condition: The water user shall operate and maintain an approved fish screen at the new point of diversion. If 
Oregon Department offish and Wildlife (ODfW) determines the screen is not functioning properly, and is 
unsuccessful in working with the water user to meet ODFW standards, ODF\V may request that OWRD regulate the 
use of water until OWRD receives notification from ODfW that the fish screen is functioning properly. 

D 2. Screen Now 
[Option 2 should generally be selected if listed fish species are present at the point of diversion 
and/or the originating water right diversion is currently screened. If Option 2 is selected, 
provide contact information on the "Fish Screening and Passage Information" sheet. The new 
diversion may be eligible for cost-share.} 
Note: This option will yield the following: 

Finding of Fact: The Oregon Department offish and Wildlife (ODFW) has determined that a fish screen is 
necessary at the new point of diversion to prevent fish from entering the diversion and that the diversion is not 
currently equipped with an appropriate fish screen. This diversion may be eligible for screening cost-share funds. 

Condition: Prior to diverting water, the water user shall install an approved fish screen at the new point of diversion 
and shall provide to the OWRD a written statement from Oregon Department offish and Wildlife (ODf\V) that the 
installed screen meets the state's criteria, or that ODf\V has determined a screen is not necessary. 

The water user shall operate and maintain the fish screen at the new point of diversion consistent with ODf\V's 
operational and maintenance standards. If ODF\V determines the screen is not functioning properly, and is 
unsuccessful in working with the water user to meet ODFW standards, ODf\V may request that OWRD regulate the 
use of water until OWRD receives notification from ODFW that the fish screen is functioning properly. 

Please re/um all 3 pages to: Transfers Section, Water Resources Department, 
725 Summer St. NE, Suite A, Salem, OR 97301-1266 

The electronic version of this form is available at : http://wwwl.wrd .state.or.us/msword/ODFWScreen.doc . 7/ 112012 Page 1 



0 3. Screen 2 Year 
[Option 3 may be checked /(the change isfi-0111 an unscreened diversion to a HISTORIC POD or 
an existing POD in use for another water right, and cost-share jimds are not currently available. 
It should NOT be checked !f listedfish species are present at the point of diversion, the 
originating water right diversion is screened, cost-share fimds are currently available, or the 
diversion is not eligible for ODFW's cost-share program. Please provide contact i1?for111atio11 on 
the "Fish Screening and Passage Information" sheet.} If extraordinary circumstances are 
present, please e.,plain: __ _ 

Note: This option will yield the following: 

Finding of Fact: The Oregon Department of Fish and Wildlife (ODFW) has determined that a fish screen is 
necessary at the new point of diversion to prevent fish from entering the diversion and that the diversion is not 
currently equipped with an appropriate fish screen. Listed fish species are not present at the point of diversion, the 
originating water right diversion is not screened, cost-share fonds are not cmTently available, and the proposed 
diversion may be eligible for ODF\V's cost-share program. A grace period of two years is appropriate until such 
time as cost-share funds become available to assist in the construction of a fish screen. If costRshare funds do not 
become available, the water user must screen within the indicated time period regardless of the availability of costR 
share funding. 

Condition: By October 1, 20_ [Within two years after the date of this order] the water user shall install an 
approved fish screen at the new point of diversion. The water user may withdraw water at the new point of diversion 
without a screen until October l, 20_. The water user shall provide to O\VRD a written statement from Oregon 
Depat1ment ofFish and Wildlife (ODFW) that the installed screen meets the state's criteria, or that ODFW has 
determined a screen is not necessary. 

The water user shall maintain and operate the fish screen at the new point of diversion consistent with ODF\V's 
operational and maintenance standards. If ODF\V determines the screen is not functioning properly, and is 
unsuccessful in working with the water user to meet ODF\V standards, ODF\V may request that O\VRD regulate the 
use of water until O\VRD receives notification from ODF\V that the fish screen is functioning properly. 

~ 4. Screen Future 
[Use this option !(fish are not currently present, but might possibly be at some future time.} 
Note: This option will yield the following: 

Finding of Fact: The Oregon Department of Fish and \Vildlife has determined that the diversion is not currently 
equipped with an appropriate fish screen, but a fish screen may be required in the future at the new point of 
diversion to prevent fish from entering the diversion. 

Condition: The Oregon Department ofFish and Wildlife (ODFW) may require the water user to install an approved 
fish screen at the new point of diversion within one year after receiving written notification that a fish screen is 
required. Once installed the water user shall maintain and operate the fish screen at the new point of diversion 
according to ODFW's operational and maintenance standards. IfODF\V determines the screen is not functioning 
properly, and is unsuccessful in working with the water user to meet ODF\V standards, ODF\V may request that 
O\VRD regulate the use of water until O\VRD receives notification from ODF\V that the fish screen is functioning 
properly. 

D 5. No Screen Needed 
[Check this box if fish are not currently present, and are not expected in the .fi1t11re.] 

Signature 

Danette Faucera 
Printed Name 

(503) 947-6092 
Phone 

Water Policy Coordinator 
Title 

Page2 



Oregon Department of Fish and Wildlife 
Additional Fish Screening and Passage Information for the Applicant 

(To be completed by ODFW for WRD to provide to lite applica11t.) 

Transfer#: T-13526 

The applicant should be aware that fish screening and passage may be required 
for certain changes in point of diversion if the boxes below are checked. 

D Fish screening is required as a condition of this transfer. The fish screen must meet ODFW's 
design, construction, operational and maintenance standards. 

Pursuant to ORS 498.306, cost-share funds may be available to assist in the installation of 
fish screening. 

The applicant should contact the ODFW staff member below to obtain additional 
information on the design, construction, operational, and maintenance standards for the fish 
screen and to obtain information about ODFW's cost-sharing program for screening. Prior 
to installation, the water user must obtain written approval from ODFW that the 
required screen meets ODFW's criteria. 

ODFW staff name: Nathaniel Ashley 

Address: 357 Patterson Bridge Rd 

City/State/Zip: John Day, OR 97845 

Phone: (541) 575-0561 

D This transfer may trigger requirements for fish passage under ORS 509.585 because a new 
point of diversion will be constructed, an existing point of diversion's capacity will be 
increased, or an existing point of diversion will be abandoned. The applicant should contact 
the ODFW staff member below for a determination of whether native migratory fish are or 
were present at the applicable location, which will determine whether fish passage must be 
addressed. 

ODFW staff name: Danette Faucera 

Address: 4034 Fairview Industrial Dr. SE 

City/State/Zip: Salem, OR 97302 

Phone: (503) 947-6092 

ODFW/WRD POD Transfer Comment Form 7/1/2012 Page 3 



regon 
Kate Brown. Governor 

April 4, 2022 

VIA E-MAIL 

RON AND LOANN MACDOUGALL 
52708 SUNQUIST ROAD 

MILTON FREEWATER, OR 97862 

Reference: Water Right Transfer Application T-13526 

,vater Resources Department 
725 Sunnner St NE, Suite A 

Salem. OR 97301 
(503) 986-0900 

Fax (503) 986-0904 

Your water right transfer is in the first of three phases of processing. Enclosed is a draft of the 
Department's Preliminary Determination regarding Transfer Application T-13526. The document 
reflects the Department's conclusion that, based on the information currently available, the transfer 
will be approved. Your response and submittal of the items outlined below are required by May 4, 
2022. 

Required items needing your immediate attention: 

1. Please carefully review the Draft Preliminary Determination to verify that it accurately reflects the 
changes you intend to make and to become familiar with the proposed conditions. 

2. Respond in writing by May 4, 2022, with acknowledgement that you agree to the proposed action 
and conditions. 

3. If you find any errors, please let me know. 
4. REQUIRED: You must submit a Report of Ownership for the lands where the water right(s) are 

currently located (i.e., the FROM lands). This report: 

a) Must be prepared by a title company; 

b) Shall include a "prepared by" statement and the date the title company prepared the report 
printed on the cover sheet; 

c) Must be: 
i. Prepared within 3 months of the Draft Preliminary Determination showing current 

ownership; OR 
ii. Prepared within 3 months of recording of a water right conveyance agreement; OR 

iii. Have a prepared date showing ownership at the time a water right conveyance 
agreement was recorded. 

If water right conveyance agreements are involved, it is helpful to provide copies of those 
agreements along with the Report of Ownership. 

IMPORTANT: In order for the Department to clearly understand the date that the title 
company prepared the Report of Ownership, the title company must indicate/state the 
date that they prepared the report on the coversheet and/or first page of the report. 

d) Must include a list of owners at the time the report was generated; AND 

e) Must include a legal description of the property where the water right to be transferred is 
currently located (i.e., the FROM lands). 

5. You must provide a notarized statement of consent signed by any landowner listed in the Report 
of Ownership who is not already included in the transfer application. The Department's statement 
of consent form (Consent By Deeded Landowner) is available at: 
https://www.oregon.gov/OWRD/WRDFormsPDF/consent to transfer form.pelf 

Page1of2 



Conditions to your water right ... 

The Watermaster has required a water measurement device at the new diversion point prior to 
diversion of water. Enclosed is a contact information sheet to assist you in pursuing additional 
information or approval of the required (or alternate) devices. 

This transfer will require installation of a fish screen at the new diversion point prior to diversion of 
water. You may not divert water prior to installation and approval of the fish screen by the Oregon 
Department of Fish and Wildlife (ODFW). You may wish to contact the ODFW staff person listed on the 
enclosed contact sheet for more information about the screen and to determine a reasonable 
time line. 

Please note the proposed date by which all conditions must be met: October 1, 2023. If the required 
completion date is insufficient to comply with any of the conditions, you may request more time, at no 
cost to you, during this stage of processing. Please let me know by the comment deadline if you will 
need more time and explain the reasons why. 

What happens next ... 
Once the preliminary determination is issued a publication period is required. The Department will 
publish a notice in their weekly publication, which opens a 30-day period in which the transfer can be 
protested. 

Issuance of the Preliminary Determination will occur shortly after we receive: 

1. Your written response to the conditions and proposed action in the Draft Preliminary 
Determination (e-mail is acceptable); and 

2. The Report of Ownership, including affidavits of consent from any landowners shown in the 
ownership report who have not signed the transfer application. The title company must 
indicate/state the date that they prepared the ownership report on the coversheet and/or first 
page of the report. 

If we do not receive the items listed above by May 4, 2022, a Preliminary Determination may be 
issued denying the application as incomplete. 

Please do not hesitate to contact me at 503-979-3129 or arla.l.clavis(wwater.oregon.gov if I may be of 
assistance. 

Sincerely, 

Arla L Davis 
Transfer Specialist 
Transfer and Conservation Section 

cc: Transfer Application file T-13526 
Gregory M. Silbernagel, District 5 Watermaster (via e-mail) 
Terry Sprecher, Agent for the applicant /via e-mail) 

encs 
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I \ Watermaster Review Form 

Watermaster Review Form: 

Water Right Transfer 

Transfer Application: T-13526 

Applicant Name: Ron and LoAnn MacDougal 

Transfer Application 

Oregon Water Resources Department 
725 Summer St NE, Suite A 
Salem, Oregon 97301-1266 
(503} 986-0900 
www.oregon.gov/OWRD 

Review Due Date: 

Proposed Changes: DPou l ✓ I POD OPoA OusE D OTHER 

Reviewer(s): Greg Silbernagel Date of Review: 10/7/2020 

i. Do you have evidence that the right has not been used in the last 5 years an9 that the presumption of 

forfeiture would not likely be rebuttable? D Yes l ✓ I No If "Yes", attach evidence (e.g. dated 

aerial photo showing pavement or building on the land for >5 yrs.) 

2. Is there a history of regulation on the source that serves this (or these) right(s) that has involved the 

transferred right(s) and downstream water rights? I ✓ I Yes D No Generally characterize the 

frequency of any regulation or explain why regulation has not occurred: 

3. Have headgate notices been issued for the source that serves the transferred right(s)? 

l ✓ I Yes D No D Records not available. 

4. In your estimation, after the proposed change, would distribution of water for the right(s) result in 

regulation of other water rights that would not have occurred if use under the original right(s) 

was/were maximized? D Yes l ✓ I No If "Yes", explain: 

5. In your estimation, if the proposed change is approved, are there upstream water rights that would 

be affected? D Yes l ✓ I No If "Yes", describe how the rights would be affected and list the rights 

most affected: 

Page 1 of 5 Last revised May 2019 



Watermaster Review Form Transfer Application 

6. Check here D if it appears that downstream water rights benefit from return flows resulting from the 

current use of the transferred right(s)? If you check the box, generally characterize the locations where 

the return flows likely occur and list the water rights that benefit most: 

[Z] N/A 

7. For POD changes and instream transfers, check here if there are channel losses between the old 

and new PODs or within the proposed instream reach? If you check the box, describe and, if possible, 

estimate the losses: 

IZ] N/A 

8. For instream transfers that propose protection of a reach beyond the mouth of the source stream: 

l✓ I N/A Would the quantity be measureable into the receiving stream consistent with 

OAR 690-077-0015(8)? □ Yes □ No 

9. For POU changes: l ✓ I N/A Is it likely the original place of use would continue to receive water 

from the same source? D Yes D No If "Yes", explain: 

10. For POU or USE changes: 1✓ 1 N/A In your best judgment, would use of the existing right at "full 
face value," result in the diversion of more water than can be used beneficially and without waste? 

D Yes D No If "Yes", explain: 

11. For POU changes that involve micro-irrigation: I✓ IN/ A 

a. Has the applicant made changes (absent a transfer) to convert to micro-irrigation within the current 
place of use boundary of the water right proposed for transfer, and previously demonstrated to the 
Department through monitoring and site inspections by the Watermaster that the proposed transfer 
will not result in injury or enlargement? 

D Yes D No If "Yes", explain: 

TACS Page 2 of 5 Last revised May 2019 



Watermaster Review Form Transfer Application 

TACS 

b. Has a temporary transfer of this nature been previously filed and approved on the same lands 
{or portions thereof) as those lands involved in this transfer? 

D Yes D No If "Yes", answer the following: 

i. Were there any problems with more acres being irrigated {or wetted) than 

were authorized under the temporary transfer? D Yes D No If "Yes", explain: 

ii. Did the designated areas that were to remain dry (or not wetted) under the 

temporary transfer actually remain dry? 0Yes D No If "No", explain: 

iii. Did the applicant comply with and meet all of the conditions of the temporary 

transfer? D Yes D No If "No", explain: 

iv. Do you have any other observations regarding the temporary transfer? 

D Yes D No If "Yes", describe: 

v. Did the applicant demonstrate to the Department through monitoring and site 
inspections by the Watermaster that neither injury nor enlargement occurred as a 
result of the temporary transfer? D Yes D No If "No", explain: 

c. To the best of your knowledge, if this transfer is approved, does it appear that: 

i. "Injury" will occur to other water rights that share the same source? 

D Yes D No If "Yes", explain: 

ii. "Enlargement" of the water right being transferred will occur? 

D Yes D No If "Yes", explain: 

Page 3 ofS Last revised May 2019 



Watermaster Review Form Transfer Application 

12. Are there other issues not identified through the above questions that should be considered in 
determining whether the change "can be effected without injury to other rights"? 

l✓ I Yes D No If "Yes", explain: 

The certificate does not identify the POD. The decree map is hard to read but there is an old diversion structure at the newly 
installed pump station. I believe it serves the west side of East Mud Creek. However, a portion of this water right is on the east 
side of East Mud Creek and there is no evidence of any historic ditches and the decree map is rough. There is however, a 

13. What alternatives may be available for addressing any issues identified above: 

Map/identify the underlying supplemental groundwater right. Could possibly require additional fee's. 

14. Do conditions need to be included in the transfer order to avoid enlargement of the right or injury to 

other rights? D No l✓ I Yes, as checked and provided below: 

D For POU changes that involve micro-irrigation, provide the monitoring and reporting conditions 

necessary to prevent injury/enlargement: 

□ 
[l] 

A Headgate should be required prior to diverting water. 

Measurement Devices for POD or POA: (if this condition is selected, also fill in the top 
sections of Page 4) 

a. Before water use may begin under this order, the water user shall install a totalizing flow meter*, 

or, with prior approval of the Director, another suitable measuring device, I✓ I at each point of 

diversion/appropriation (new and existing) OR at each new point of diversion/appropriation 

D with the exceptiqn that water rights issued to the Bureau of Reclamation or an irrigation 

district (or similar entity) are not subject to this condition. 

b. The water user shall maintain the meters or measuring devices in good working order. 

c. The water user shall allow the Watermaster access to the meters or measuring devices; provided 
however, where the meters or measuring devices are located within a private structure, the 
Watermaster shall request access upon reasonable notice. 

□ Reservoir water use measurement: (if this condition is selected, also fill in the top sections 
of Page 4) 

a. Before water use may begin under this order, the water user shall install staff gages*, 
or, with prior approval of the Director, other suitable measuring devices, that measure the entire 
range and stage between empty and full in each reservoir. Staff gages shall be United States 
Geological Survey style. 

b. Before water use may begin under this order, if the reservoir is located in channel, weirs or other 
suitable measuring devices must be installed upstream and downstream of the reservoir, and, an 
adjustable outlet valve must be installed. The water user shall maintain such devices in good working 
order. A written waiver may be obtained, if in the judgment of the Director, the installation of weirs or 
other suitable measuring devices, or the adjustable outlet valve, will provide no public benefit. 

* The following alternative device(s) should be substituted for the bold, underlined device in the above 

TACS 

selected condition: 

D Weir 

D Parshall Flume 

D Other: 

D Submerged Orifice 

D Flow Restrictor 

Page 4 of 5 Last revised May 2019 



,t 

Watermaster Review Form 

Oregon Water Resources Department 

Measurement Condition Information for the Applicant 

Transfer Application 

(To be sent with the Draft Preliminary Determination or Final Order) 

Transfer#: T- 13526 

I ✓ I In order to avoid enlargement of the right or injury to other rights, a totalizing flowmE will 

be required to be installed prior to diversion of water, as a condition of this transfer: 

D at each point of diversion/appropriation (new and existing) OR 

I ✓ I at each new point of diversion/appropriation. 

For additional information, or to obtain approval of a different type of measurement device, the applicant 
should contact the area Watermaster: 

Watermaster name: Greg Silbernagel 

District: 5 

Address: 116 SE Dorion Avenue 

City/State/Zip: Pendleton, Oregon 97801 

Phone: 

Email: 

(541 )969-1677 

Greg.M.Silbernagel@oregon .gov 

Note: If a device other than the one specified in the Preliminary Determination or Final Order is approved 
by the Watermaster, fill out and mail the form below to the Salem office. 

****************************************************************************** 

Approval of an Alternate Measurement Device T-
(to be filled out after consultation with the applicant, or after a site visit) 

On behalf of the Director, I authorize use of the following suitable alternate measurement device: 

Watermaster signature District Date 

If this form is used for approval of an alternative measurement device, it must be mailed to: 

Oregon Water Resources Department 

725 Summer Street NE, Suite A 

Salem, OR 97301-1266 

TACS Page 5 of 5 Last revised May 2019 



STATE OF OREGON 

WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 

RECEIPT# 8 725 Summer SL N.E. Ste. A 
SALEM, OR 97301-4172 INVOICE# _____ _ 

(503) 986-0900 I (503) 986-0904 (fax) 

RECEIVED FROM: APPLICATION 

BY: PERMIT 

CASH: 
CHJ:/J A.1..,-5/[oTHER: (IDENTIFY) 

TRANSFER 

D .,J J. TOTAL REC'D 

1083 

0407 

---------
TREASURY 4170 WAD MISC CASH ACCT 

COPIES 

OTHER: (IDENTIFY) 

0243 1/S Lease 0244 Muni Water Mgmt. Plan__ 0245 Cons. Water 

4270 WRD OPERATING ACCT 

MISCELLANEOUS '/, // C) 
0407 COPY & TAPE FEES 

0410 RESEARCH FEES 

0408 MISC REVENUE: (IDENTIFY) 

TC162 DEPOSIT UAB. (IDENTIFY) 

0240 EXTENSION OF TIME 

WATER RIGHTS: EXAM FEE 

0201 SURFACE WATER s 
0203 GROUND WATER s 
0205 TRANSFER s 

WELL CONSTRUCTION EXAM FEE 

0218 WELL DRILL CONSTRUCTOR s 
LANDOWNER'S PERMIT 

0202 

0204 

0219 

0220 

s 
s 
s 
s 
$ 

RECORD FEE 

s 
s 

LICENSE FEE 

s 
s 

OTHER (IDENTIFY) _ _________________ _ 

0536 TREASURY 0437 WELL CONST. START FEE 

0211 

0210 

WELL CONST START FEE 

MONITORING WELLS 

OTHER (IDENTIFY) __________________ _ 

l 0607 TREASURY 0467 HYDRO ACTIVITY 
0233 

0231 

POWER LICENSE FEE (FW/WRD) 

HYDRO LICENSE FEE (FWNJRD) 

HYDRO APPLICATION 

TREASURY OTHER/ ROX 

FUND ____ ___ TITLE _______ _ 

OBJ. CODE VENDOR 11 ______ _ 

DESCRIPTION ______________ _ 

LIC NUMBER 

l 71s ,__ ____ ___. 

I II s .__ ____ __, 

IS 

1s 

-



Application for Permanent 
Water Right Transfer 

0 R E G O N Oregon Water Resources Department 
725 Summer Street NE, Suite A 
Salem, Oregon 97301-1266 
(503) 986-0900 

Part 1 of 5 - Minimum Requirements Checklist WAHR REsouRcEs www.oregon.gov/OWRD 
D EP AR T MENT 

This transfer application will be returned if Parts 1 through 5 and all requir 
attachments are not completed and included. 

For questions, please call (503) 986-0900, and ask for Transfer Section . 

Check all items included with this application. (N/A = Not Applicable) 
OWRD ~ Part 1- Completed Minimum Requirements Checklist. 

~ 
0 

0 
0 

Part 2 - Completed Transfer Application Map Checklist. 

Part 3 -Application Fee, payable by check to the Oregon Water Resources Department, and 
completed Fee Worksheet, page 3. Try the new online fee calculator at: 
http://apps.wrd.state.or.us/apps/misc/wrd fee calculator. If you have questions, call 
Customer Service at (503) 986-0801. 

Part 4 - Completed Applicant Information and Signature. 

Part 5 - Information about Water Rights to be Transferred : How many water rights are to 
be transferred?..! List them here: Certificate 23 

Please include a separate Part 5 for each water right. (See instructions on page 6) 

Attachments: 

Completed Transfer Application Map. 

Completed Evidence of Use Affidavit and supporting documentation. 

D 0 N/A Affidavit(s) of Consent from Landowner(s) (if the applicant does not own the land the water 
right is on.) 

D 0 N/A Supplemental Form D - For water rights served by or issued in the name of an irrigation 
district. Complete when the transfer applicant is not the irrigation district. 

0 D N/A Oregon Water Resources Department's Land Use Information Form with approval and 
signature (or signed land use form receipt stub) from each local land use authority in which 
water is to be diverted, conveyed, and/or used. Not required if water is to be diverted, 
conveyed, and/or used only on federal lands or if all of the following apply: a) a change in 
place of use only, b) no structural changes, c) the use of water is for irrigation only, and d) 
the use is located within an irrigation district or an exclusive farm use zone. 

D 0 N/A Water Well Report/Well Log for changes in point(s) of appropriation (well(s)) or additional 
point(s) of appropriation. 

D 0 N/A Geologist Report for a change from a surface water point of diversion to a ground water 
point of appropriation (well), if the proposed well is more than 500' from the surface water 
source and more than 1000' upstream or downstream from the point of diversion . See OAR 
690-380-2130 for requirements and applicability. 

Revised 11/6/2019 

(For Staff Use Only) 

WE ARE RETURNING YOUR APPLICATION FOR THE FOLLOWING REASON(S): 
_ Application fee not enclosed/insufficient 
_ Land Use Form not enclosed or incomplete 
_ Additional signature(s) required 

_ Map not included or incomplete 
_ Evidence of Use Form not enclosed or incomplete 
_ Part __ is incomplete 

Other/Explanation _______________ _ _______ _ 

Staff: ______ 503-986-0_ Date: __j___J _ _ 

Permanent Transfer Application Form - Page 1 of 8 TACS 



RECEIVED 
Part 2 of 5 -Transfer Application Map 

Please be sure that the transfer application map you submit includes all the required items an 
matches the existing water right map. Check all boxes that apply. 

cg] D N/A Certified Water Right Examiner {CWRE) Stamp and Original Signature. For a list of CWREs, 
see http://apps.wrd.state.or.us/apps/wr/cwre license view/. CWRE stamp and signature 
are not required for substitutions. 

D cg] N/A If more than three water rights are involved, separate maps are needed for each water 
right. 

cg] Permanent quality printed with dark ink on good quality paper. 

cg] The size of the map can be 8½ x 11 inches, 8½ x 14 inches, 11 x 17 inches, or up to 30 x 30 
inches. For 30 x 30 inch maps, one extra copy is required. 

cg] A north arrow, a legend, and scale. 

cg] The scale of the map must be: 1 inch = 400 feet, 1 inch = 1,320 feet, the scale of the Final 
Proof/Claim of Beneficial Use Map (the map used when the permit was certificated), the 
scale of the county assessor map if the scale is not smaller than 1 inch = 1,320 feet, or a 
scale that has been pre-approved by the Department. 

Township, Range, Section, ¼ ¼, DLC, Government Lot, and other recognized public land 
survey lines. 

cg] Tax lot boundaries (property lines) are required. Tax lot numbers are recommended. 

cg] Major physical features including rivers and creeks showing direction of flow, lakes and 
reservoirs, roads, and railroads. 

Major water delivery system features from the point(s) of diversion/appropriation such as 
main pipelines, canals, and ditches. 

Existing place of use that includes separate hachuring for each water right, priority date, 
and use including number of acres in each quarter-quarter section, government lot, or in 
each quarter-quarter section as projected within government lots, donation land claims, or 
other recognized public land survey subdivisions. If less than the entirety of the water right 
is being changed, a separate hachuring is needed for lands left unchanged. 

D cg] N/A Proposed place of use that includes separate hachuring for each water right, priority date, 
and use including number of acres in each quarter-quarter section, government lot, or in 
each quarter-quarter section as projected within government lots, donation land claims, or 
other recognized public land survey subdivisions. 

cg] Existing point(s) of diversion or well(s) with distance and bearing or coordinates from a 
recognized survey corner. This information can be found in your water right certificate or 
permit. 

cg] D N/A If you are proposing a change in point(s) of diversion or well(s), show the proposed location 
and label it clearly with distance and bearing or coordinates. If GPS coordinates are used, 
latitude-longitude coordinates may be expressed as either degrees-minutes-seconds with at 
least one digit after the decimal (example - 42°32115.511

) or degre1sae5i~levith five or 
more digits after the decimal (example - 42.53764°). -

Revised 11/6/2019 Permanent Transfer Application Form - Page 2 of 8 TACS 



Part 3 of 5 - Fee Worksheet 
FEE WORKSHEET for PERMANENT TRANSFER (except Substitution) 

1 Base Fee (includes one type of change to one water right for up to 1 cfs) 1 $1,160 

Types of change proposed: 
D Place of Use RECEIVE D 
D Character of Use 
~ Point of Diversion/ Appropriation SEP 18 202l 

Number of above boxes checked= .1..1.m 
Subtract 1 from the number in line 2a = 0 (2b) If only one change, this will be o OWRD 

2 Multip ly line 2b by $930 and enter » » » » » >> >) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) 2 0 

Number of water rights included in transfer 1 (3a) 
Subtract 1 from the number in 3a above: 0 (3b) If only one water right this will be 0 

3 Multiply line 3b by $520 and enter » )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) 3 0 

Do you propose to add or change a well, or change from a surface water POD to a 
well? 

~ No: enter O » » » » » » )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) 

4 D Yes: enter $410 » » » » )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) 4 0 

Do you propose to change the place of use or character of use? 
~ No: enter O on line 5 » )) )) )) )) )) >) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) 

D Yes: enter the cfs for the portions of the rights to be transferred (see 
example below* ): (Sa) 

Subtract 1.0 from the number in Sa above: (Sb) 
If Sb is O or less, enter O on line 5 » » )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) 

If Sb is greater than 0, round up to the nearest whole number: (Sc) and 
5 multiply Sc by $350, then enter on line 5 )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) 5 0 

6 Add entries on lines 1 through 5 above )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) Subtotal: 6 1,160 

Is this transfer: 
D necessary to complete a project funded by the Oregon Watershed 

Enhancement Board (OWEB) under ORS 541.932? 
D endorsed in writing by ODFW as a change that will result in a net benefit to 

fish and wildlife habitat? 
If one or more boxes is checked, multiply line 6 by 0.5 and enter on line 7 » 

7 If no box is appl icable, enter O on line 7» )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) 7 0 

8 Subtract line 7 from line 6 » )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) » Transfer Fee: 8 1,160 
* Example for Li ne Sa calculation to transfer 45.0 acres of Primary Certificate 12345 (total 1.25 cfs for 100 acres) and 45.0 acres 

of Supplemental Certificate 87654 (1/80 cfs per acre) on the same land : 
1. For irrigation calculate cfs for each water right involved as follows : 

a. Divide total authorized cfs by total acres in the water right (for C12345, 1.25 cfs +100 ac); then mult iply by the number 
of acres to be transferred to get the transfer cfs (x 45 ac= 0.56 cfs). 

b. If the water right certificate does not list total cfs, but identifies the allowable use as 1/40 or 1/80 of a cfs per acre; 
multiply number of acres proposed for change by either 0.025 (1/40) or 0.0125 (1/80). (For C87654, 45.0 ac x 0.0125 
cfs/ac = 0.56 cfs) 

2. Add cfs for the portions of water rights on all the land included in the transfer; however do not count cfs for supplemental 
rights on acreage for which you have already calculated the cfs fee for the primary right on the same land . The fee should 
be assessed only once for each "on the ground" acre included in the transfer. (In this example, blank Sa would be only 0.56 
cfs, since both rights serve the same 45.0 acres. Blank Sb would be 0 and Line 5 would then also become 0). 

FEE WORKSHEET for SUBSTITUTION 

1 Base Fee (includes change to one well) 1 $840.00 

Number of wells included in substitution (2a) 
Subtract 1 from the number in 2a above: (2b) If only one well this will be 0 

2 Multiply line 2b by $410 and enter » )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) 2 

3 Add entries on lines 1 through 2 above )) )) )) )) )) » Fee for Substitution: 3 

Revised 11/6/2019 Permanent Transfer Application Form - Page 3 of 9 l 3 5 2 6 £-S - --IA 



Part 4 of 5 - Applicant Information and Signature 
Applicant Information 

APPLICANT/BUSINESS NAME I PHONE NO. 

Ron and LoAnn MacDougall (509) 386-8513 
ADDRESS 

52708 Sunquist Road 
CITY 

ADDITIONAL CONTACT NO. 

----
FAX NO. RECEI 
----

Milton-Freewater 
I STATE 

OR 
I ZIP 

97862 
I E-MAIL 

rlmacd1966@gmail.com 
SEP 11 

BY PROVIDING AN E-MAIL ADDRESS, CONSENT IS GIVEN TO RECEIVE ALL CORRESPONDENCE FROM THE DEPARTMENT 

ELECTRONICALLY. COPIES OF THE FINAL ORDER DOCUMENTS WILL ALSO BE MAILED. ow 

v ED 

2020 

~ D 
Agent Information -The agent is authorized to represent the applicant in all matters relating to this application. 

AGENT/BUSINESS NAME I PHONE NO. ADDITIONAL CONTACT NO. 

Terry Sprecher/Sprecher Group (541) 306-3709 (541) 419-0883 
ADDRESS FAX NO. 

2445 NE Division St, Suite 300 -----
CITY 

Bend 
I STATE 

OR 
I ZIP 

97703 
I E-MAIL 

terry.sprecher@sprechergroup.com 

BY PROVIDING AN E-MAIL ADDRESS, CONSENT IS GIVEN TO RECEIVE ALL CORRESPONDENCE FROM THE DEPARTMENT 

ELECTRONICALLY. COPIES OF THE FINAL ORDER DOCUMENTS WILL ALSO BE MAILED. 

Explain in your own words what you propose to accomplish with this transfer application, and why: 

Formalize the POD location. 

If you need additional space, continue on a separate piece of paper and attach to the application as "Attachment 111 • 

Check One Box 
~ By signing this application, I understand that, upon receipt of the draft preliminary determination and prior to 

Department approval of the transfer, I will be required to provide landownership information and evidence that I am 
authorized to pursue the transfer as identified in OAR 690-380-4010(5); OR 

D I affirm the applicant is a municipality as defined in ORS S40.S10(3)(b) and that the right is in the 
name of the municipality or a predecessor; OR 

D I affirm the applicant is an entity with the authority to condemn property and is acquiring by 
condemnation the property to which the water right proposed for transfer is appurtenant and 
have supporting documentation. 

By my signature below, I confirm that I understand: 

• Prior to Department approval of the transfer application, I may be required to submit payment to the 
Department for publication of a notice in a newspaper with general circulation in the area where the water right 
is located, once per week for two consecutive weeks. If more than one qualifying newspaper is available, I suggest 

publishing the notice in the following newspaper: Walla Walla Union Bulletin, Walla Walla, WA. 

• Amendments to the application may only be made in response to the Department's Draft Preliminary 
Determination (DPD). The applicant will have a period of at least 30 days to amend the application to address any 
issues identified by the Department in the DPD, or to withdraw the application. Note that amendments may be 
subject to additional fees, pursuant to ORS 536.050. 

• Failure to complete an approved change in place of use and/or change in character of use, will result in loss of the 
water right (OAR 690-380-6010). 

tion contained in this application is true and accurate. 

Ron MacDougall q~/t,-, 7d 
Print Name (and Title if applicable) Date 

LoAnn MacDougall ~ - tD 
Print Name (and Title if applicable) Date 

Is the applicant the sole owner of the land on which the water right, or portion thereof, proposed for transfer is 
located? ~ Yes D No If NO, include signatures of all deeded landowners (and mailing and/or e-mail 
addresses if different than the applicant's) or attach affidavits of consent (and mailing and/or e-mail 
addresses) from all landowners or individuals/entities to which the water right(s) werei_c1v,ee 6 
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Check the following boxes that apply: 

[X] The applicant is responsible for completion of change(s). Notices and correspondence should 
continue to be sent to the applicant. 

D The receiving landowner will be responsible for completing the proposed change(s) after the 
final order is issued. Copies of notices and correspondence should be sent to this landowner. 

D Both the receiving landowner and applicant will be responsible for completion of change(s). 
Copies of notices and correspondence should be sent to this landowner and the applicant. 

At this time, are the lands in this transfer application in the process of being sold? D Yes 0 No 

If YES, and you know who the new landowner will be, please complete the receiving landowner 
information table below. If you do not know who the new landowner will be, then a request for 
assignment will have to be filed for at a later date. 

If a property sells, the certificated water right(s) located on the land belong to the new owner, 
unless a sale agreement or other document states otherwise. For more information see: 
https://www.oregon.gov/owrd/WRDFormsPDF/Transfer Property Transactions.pdf 

RECEIVING LANDOWNER NAME PHONE NO. ADDITIONAL CONTACT NO. 

ADDRESS FAX NO. 

CITY STATE ZIP E-MAIL 

OWRD 
Describe any special ownership circumstances here:=::::: 

D Check here if any of the water rights proposed for transfer are or will be located within or served by 
an irrigation or other water district. (Tip: Complete and attach Supplemental Form D.) 

IRRIGATION DISTRICT NAME ADDRESS 

CITY STATE I ZIP 

D Check here if water for any of the rights supplied under a water service agreement or other 
contract for stored water with a federal agency or other entity. 

I ENTITY NAME 

CITY 

I ADDRESS 

STATE I ZIP 

To meet State Land Use Consistency Requirements, you must list all county, city, municipal 
corporation, or tribal governments within whose jurisdiction water will be diverted, conveyed or used. 

ENTITY NAME ADDRESS 

Umatilla County Department of Land Use Planning 216 SE 4th St. (541) 278-6252 

CITY STATE I ZIP 
Pendleton OR 97801 

I ENTITY NAME 

CITY 

I ADDRESS 

STATE I ZIP 

12526 
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Part 5 of 5 - Water Right Information 

Please use a separate Part 5 for each water right being changed. See instructions on page 6, to 
copy and paste additional Part Ss, or to add additional rows to tables within the form. 

CERTIFICATE# 23 

Description of Water Delivery System 

System capacity: 0.38 cubic feet per second (cfs) OR 

RECEIVED 

SEP 1 S 2020 
__ gallons per minute (gpm) 

Describe the current water delivery system or the system that was in place at some Rrn~f ~ in the last 
five years. Include information on the pumps, canals, pipelines, and sprinklers used to divert, convey, 
and apply the water at the authorized place of use. A 5 HP Berkley LTH pump diverts water from the 
East Branch of Mud Creek. Water is conveyed via hand lines and one wheel line to assorted sprinkler 
heads and to one Nelson Irrigation Big Gun Model 1000 head. 

Table 1. Location of Authorized and Proposed Point(s) of Diversion (POD) or Appropriation (POA) 
(Note: If the POD/POA name is not specified on the certificate, assign it a name or number here.) 

Tax 

POD/POA 
Is this POD/POA If POA, OWRD Lot, Measured Distances Authorized on Well Log ID# 

Name or DLC 
(from a recognized the Certificate or (or Well ID Twp Rng Sec ¼¼ or Number 

is it Proposed? Tag#L-_J survey corner) 
Gov't 
Lot 

Certificate 23 states "Has 

East Branch ~ Authorized 
the right to the use of the 

of Mud 6 N 35 E 22 SW NW 700 
waters of the East Branch 

Creek D Proposed of Mud Creek". Decree 

Map does not specify 

exact POD location. 

D Authorized 344' N and 549' E of the 
#1 

~ Proposed 
6 N 35 E 22 SW NW 700 

West 1/4 Corner of Sec 22 

Check all type(s) of change(s) proposed below (change "CODES" are provided in parentheses): 

□ Place of Use (POU) □ Supplemental Use to Primary Use (S to P) 

□ Character of Use (USE) □ Point of Appropriation/Well (POA) 

[gJ Point of Diversion (POD) □ Additional Point of Appropriation (APOA) 

□ Additional Point of Diversion (APOD) □ Substitution (SUB) 

□ Surface Water POD to Ground Water □ Government Action POD (GOV) 
POA (SW/GW) 

Will all of the proposed changes affect the entire water right? 

D Yes Complete only the Proposed ("to" or "on" lands) section of Table 2 on the next page. Use the 
"CODES" listed above to describe the proposed changes. 

[gJ No Complete all of Table 2 to describe the portion of the water right to be changed. 
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-- -- - -----

Do you have questions about how to fill-out the tables? Please use and attach additional pages of Table 2 as needed. 

See page 6 for instructions. Contact the Department at 503-986-0900 and ask for Transfer Staff. 

Table 2. Description of Changes to Water Right Certificate# 23 
List the change proposed for the acreage in each ¼ ¼. If more than one change is proposed, specify the acreage associated with each change. 
If there is more than one POD/POA involved in the proposed changes, specify the acreage associated with each POD/POA. 

AUTHORIZED (the "from" or "off' lands) PROPOSED (the "to" or "on" lands) 

The listing that appears on the certificate BEFORE PROPOSED CHANGES 
Proposed 

The listing as it would appear AFTER PROPOSED CHANGES 

List only that part or portion of the water right that will be changed. Changes (see are made. 

P0D(s) or "CODES" from P0D(s)/ 
Gvt Type of USE 

POA(s) (name Priority previous Gvt 
New Type of 

P0A(s) to 
Twp Rng Sec ¼¼ irax Lot Lot or Acres listed on 

or number Date page) Twp Rng Sec ¼¼ Tax Lot Lot or Acres 
USE 

be used 
DLC Certificate 

from Table 1) 
DLC (from 

Table 1) 

EXAMPLE 

2 s 9 E 15 NE NW 100 15.0 Irrigation 
POD#1POD 

1901 POU/POD 2 s 9 E 1 NW NW 500 1 10.0 POD#S 
#2 

2 s 9 E 2 SW NW 500 s.o POD#6 

6 N 35 E 22 NW SW 700 19.45 irr #1 1881 POD 6 N 35 E 22 NW SW 700 19.45 IRR #1 

LU 

ca TOTAL ACRES: 19.45 TOTAL ACRES: 19.45 

CJl 

Priority 
Date 

1901 

1901 

1881 

M ditional remarks:The transfer's purpose is to formalize the POD location. The original decreed right does not specify the exact POD location. 

~ 
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Certificate # 23 
For Place of Use or Character of Use Changes 

Are there other water right certificates, water use permits or ground water registrations associated 
w ith the "from" or the "to" lands? ~ Yes D No 

If YES, list the certificate, water use permit, or ground water registration numbers:Certificate 38854, for 
Supplemental Irrigation on a portion of the irrigated acres. 

Pursuant to ORS 540.510, any "layered" water use such as an irrigation right that is supplemental to 

a primary right proposed for transfer must be included in the transfer or be cancelled. Any change 
to a ground water registration must be filed separately in a ground water registration modification application . 

For Substitution (ground water supplemental irrigation will be substituted for surface water primary irrigation) 

Ground water supplementa l Permit or Certificate# __ _,_ 
Surface wat er primary Certificate# __ _ 

For a change from Supplemental Irrigation Use to Primary Irrigation Use 

Identify the primary cert ificate to be cancelled. Certificate # __ 

RECElVED 

For a change in point(s) of appropriation (well(s)) or additional point(s) of appropriation: 

SEP 1 8 2020 

OWRD 

D Well log(s) are attached for each authorized and proposed well(s) that are clearly labeled and associated 
w ith the corresponding well(s) in Table 1 above and on the accompanying application map. 
Tip: You may search for well logs on the Department's web page at : 

http://apps.wrd.state.or.us/apps/gw/well log/Default.aspx 

AND/OR 

D Describe the construction of the authorized and proposed well(s) in Table 3 for any wells that do not 
have a well log. For proposed wells not yet constructed or built, provide "a best estimate" for each 
requested information element in the table. The Department recommends you consult a licensed well 
driller, geologist, or certified water right examiner to assist with assembling the information necessary to 
complete Table 3. 

Table 3. Construction of Point(s) of Appropriation 
Any well(s) in this listing must be clearly tied to corresponding well(s) described in Table 1 and shown on the 
accompanying appl ication map. Failure to provide the information will delay the processing of your transfer 
application until it is received . The information is necessary for the department to assess whether the proposed 
well(s) will access the same source aquifer as t he authorized point(s) of appropriation (POA). The Department is 
prohibited by law from approving POA changes that do not access the same source aquifer. 

Proposed or 
!swell 

If an existing 
Perforated 

Static water 
Source 

Well -specific 
Authorized 

already 
well: 

Total well casing 
Casing Seal 

orscreened 
level of 

aquifer 
rate (cfsor 

POA 
built? 

OWRDWell 
depth Diameter 

Intervals depth(s) 
intervals 

completed 
(sand, gravel, 

gpm). lfless 
Nameor IDTagNo. (feet) (inteivals) well than full rate 
Number 

(YesorNo) 
L-

(in feet) 
(in feet) 

basalt, etc.) 
of water right 

13526 
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Application for Water Right 

Transfer 

cW_ri,j.~ 
~,;.~--~~-,_ Oregon Willer Ht'snu1-crs Ucpartmcnl ( ~ ?\ 725 Summ(.'r Street NE, Suile A 

Evidence of Use Affidavit 

:~L ~\~ Salem, Oregon 97301 - 12(16 
~.. ~ t (503) 986-0900 
,,)-_ --~ %:«.11cUv{~ w11w.wrJ .state.nr.us 

Please print legibly or type. Be as specific as possible. ,\ttach additional pnges if you need more sparing. 
Supporting documentation 11111st be attached. 

State of Oregon 

County of UMATILLA) 

) 
) ss 

RECEIVED 

SEP 18 2020 
I, RON AND LOA NN i'vL\CDOUGr\ LL. in my capacity as LAN DOWNERS, 

mailing address 52708 StiN(,lUIST Ro,,o, rvlI LTON-fREEWATER, OR 9786" 

telephone number (509)386-8513, being first duly sworn depose and say: 

1. My knowledge of the exercise or status of the water right is based on (check one): 

~ Personal observation D Profess ional expertise 

2. I attest that: 

0 Water was used during the previous five years on the entire place of use for 
Certificate # 23: OR 

OWRD 

D My knowledge is specific to the use of water at the following locations within the last five years: 

Cert i ftcate ii Township Range f'vler Sec ¼ ¼ 
Gov' t Lot Acres 
or DLC (if applicable) 

OR 

0 Confirming Certificate # _ _ has been issued within the past five years: OR 

0 Part or all of the water right was leased instream at some time within the last five years. The 
in stream lease number is: _ _ (Note: If the entire right proposed for 
transfer was not leased, additional evidence of use is needed for the portion not leased instream.); OR 

0 The water right is not subject to forfeiture and documentation that a presumption of forfeiture for 
non-use would be rebutted under ORS 540.610(2) is attached. 

0 Water has been used at the actual current point of diversion or appropriation for more than 
IO years for Certificate# __ (For Historic POD/POA Transfers) 

(ro11tin11es on reverse side) 

Revi sed 2/5/20 I 0 Evidence of Use Affidavit - Page I of 2 13 5 2 6 FS 



3. The water right was used for: (e.g., crops. pasture, etc.): PA STU RE 

4. I understand that if I do not attach one or more of the documents shown in the table below to support the 
above statements, my appl" ation will be considered incomplete. RECEIVED 

~ ~'.':GLL_____L____i.~LL-=-- 'f"::.._...'-U-_:Y'~jp_~---=- °I -I cJ - z. a 
µ/' l~e,_ /EJ - ZCJ QWRD 

SEP I 8 2020 

Signed ands\: rn to (or affirmed) before me this J_Q__ day of~, 20 9-0. 

-

OFFICIAL.STAMP . ~ 
KARINA G MARTINEZ 
NOTARY PUBLIC-OREGON ~ I I 
COMMISSION N0 . .979022 9 

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES SEPTEMBER 09, 2022 () t) i\'J 'J 
iv! y Commission Expi res: __ _,_._j-'-+_,,LY=---=-..c.v."V __ 

.Supporling Documents e .... amples 

D Copy of n wnter right certificate that lrns been Copy of con firming water right certificate that shows issue date 
issued within the last five years. (not a remaining 
right cer1i ficate) 
D Copies of receipts from sales of irrigated crops • Power usage records for pumps associated with irrigation 
or for expenditures related to use of water use 

• Fertilizer or seed bills related to irrigated crops 

• Farmers Co-op snles receipt 

D Records such as FSA crop reports, irrigation • District assessment records for water delivered 
district records, NRCS farm management plnn , or 
records of other water suppliers • Crop reports submitt ed under a federal loan agreement 

• Beneficial use reports from district 

• IRS Farm Usage Deduction Report 

• Agriculturnl Stabilization Plan 

• CREP Report 

D Aerial photos containing sufficient detail to 1vlultiple photos can be submitted to resolve difierent areas of a 
establish location and date of photograph water righi. 

If the photograph does not print with a "date stamp" or without 
the source being identified, the date of the photograph nnd 
source should be added. 

Sources for aerial photos : 
OSU - \VWw.oregonexplorer.infoiiniage ry 
OWRD - www.wrd.state.or.us 
Google Earth - earth.google.com 
TerraScrvcr - www.terrascrver.com 

D Apprnved Lease establishing beneficial use Copy of instream lease or lease number 
within the last 5 years 

Revised 2/512010 Evidence of Use Affidavit - Page 2 of2 13526 FS 



Certificate 23, Application for Water Right Transfer to Formalize the POD Location 

Attachment to the Evidence of Use Affidavit 

The water right described in Certificate 23 is not subject to forfeiture because a presumption of 
forfeiture for non-use would be rebutted under ORS 540.610(2). 

Under ORS 540.610(2)(j), "The owner or occupant of the property to which the water right is 
appurtenant was unable to make full beneficial use of the water because water was not available. 
A water right holder rebutting the presumption under this paragraph shall provide evidence that 
the water right holder was ready, willing and able to use the water had it been available. 

On July 21, 2020, at 0845 hours, the Oregon Water Resources Department (WRD) placed a 
"Notice of Regulation of Water Use" on the pump located at the Point of Diversion for Certificate 
23 (see attached). The Notice expires on December 31, 2020. The reason for the Notice given was 
"Water supply insufficient to satisfy senior rights". 

Please note the following items: 
The landowner has periodically irrigated from the East Branch of Mud Creek for part of the 
preceding 5-year period, using a small, gasoline-powered pump, which proved to be 
inadequate to provide full beneficial use of the water. 
The landowner has been working with Dunning Irrigation since prior to August 24, 2018, to 
purchase and install a pump system adequate to provide full beneficial use of the water. 
As of late June, 2020, the pump was installed by Dunning Irrigation and working, and the 
landowner had begun using it to provide beneficial use of the water for most of the 
certificated acreage. 
The landowner's intent was to plant and irrigate the portion of the certificated acreage that 
was not yet being irrigated in order to make full beneficial use of the water. 
However, on July 21, 2020, use of the water from the East Branch of Mud Creek was regulated 
off by WRD, preventing the landowner from making full beneficial use of the water because 

water was not legally available. 
Note that, as of late June, 2020, the water right holder was ready, willing and able to use 
the water had it been available. 

RECEIVED 

SEP 18 2020 

OWRD 
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RECEIVED 

SEP 1 8 2020 

, 0 T I C £ of RE G U LA T 1 0 of WAT£ R · SE 

);QTICE lS HEREBY GJVE."l to the r,!Sponsib1e pany, that r na,·e properly regulated and posted th.i:; \VA TER LTS£ CO !TROL on 
IA. 1:1 ?,J ?-:'°. • .20 .f,C at ·,/'}-J'). hours. and the ~me i~ wholly under nw control (ORS 540.045: OAR 690-250). 

This orc?er i;:. I g I notice to :myone interested in the diversion or us of water from £ t'Lt ... 2,' /,,~ . You may not 
lawf,.llly .ch~ngeor inn:rfer with this wareruse control (ORS 540.04:([cl . A violation fthisn:gulation is pWlisluble by 3 tine and' 
orirnp -ronmer..r. (ORSSJ.6.900. 540.· 10,540.9.90). Thisordcrt:xpiresoo ,- 1 >r . '.!O '2-v ::n fh bours.. 
llllks.s-o• -erv.-ise notified by Watcrmnsrer Staff. 

REASON FOR R.EGULAT£0r 

0 r;s.: of water without,a valid water righr. •~ 

\'iolation ofperro.it co11ditiou. I' • 
0 Violation of ORS 540.310 (hcadg:m:: me-d.i;urin!tde....-ice) and ORS 540.320 (noncompli:incc) 

"Sl . .._\.Vatc-r supply insufficicni to satisfy senior rigb s. 
□ Other ______________________________________ _ 

C I ;1 .. i:..f Di,trict. o. - · _,, __ , ·ut¢mtU51er Stn:ff_,~f_. __ i:,,_ . _;2. __ ~ t~'v_ .(_~ f_._•A. _________________ _ 

F..ma.il: •~t,f,, .£ • _, /.,1_,,[+( (f? Cr"..r::..; n,,,_ 4,c 
, ) ~----

This is: :i fl.KU ORDER in other than contested etsc. suojcc:f fo judici,tl rc,·iew under ORS. l 83.484. A.n)' petition for judicfa.l 
Ye\·iew of the order must be liled witbin the dme specified by ORS 183.484(2). Pur~uant to ORS 536.075 and OAR 137-004-0080 
you IIlilY either petition for jtt·dicial review or pctltlon tbe Director for reconsideration of-this order. A petition for .rcconslderntion 
m.ny k ra.nkd or denied l>y the Director, ond if no nction i1 taken within 60 -days following lbe date the petition w.as filed, the 

petition ~ball be deemed deni~. ~ . ; 
Ct. !,' ff& .f'lv<,,.._J.c,,r 1-71()'.7;.k,I .f7 ✓e:,✓ .. ff! ....,/J,, -y£.,/ /,,1,7(! 

f?-:t1,,..,,,1 .l" Gr/ ~o J5fr'. ! ~ .J 

OWRD 



Land Use 
Information Form 

Oregon Water Resources Department 
725 Summer SITt!et NE, Suite A 

Applicant(s) : Ron and LoAnn MacDougall 

Mailing Address: 52708 Sunquist Road 

City: Milton-Freewater 

A. Land and Location 

State: OR Zip Code: 97862 

Salem, Oregon 97301-1266 
(503) 986-0900 
www.wrd.state.or.us 

Daytime Phom:: (509) 386-8513 

RECE,VED 

SEP 1 8 2020 

OWRD 

Please include the following infonnation for all tax lots where water will be diverted (taken from its source), conveyed (transported), 
and/or used or developed. Applicants for municipal use, or irrigation uses within irrigation districts may substitute existing and 
proposed service-area boundaries for the tax-lot infonnation requested below. 

Township Range Section ¼ '!. Tox Lot II Pinn Designation (e.g., Waler to be: Proposed Land 
Rural Rcs idcntial/RR-5) Use: 

6N 35E 22 S\VNW 700 EFU-10 IZI Diverted IZI Conveyed IZI Used Irrigation 

D Diverted 0 Conveyed 0 U.cd -- -- -- -- -- -- - -
D Diverted D Com·cycd 0 Used -- -- - - -- -- -- --
D Divened D Conveyed 0 Used -- - - -- -- -- - - - -

List all counties and cities where water is ro >osed to be diverted, convc cd and/or used or develo 1cd: 
Umatilla County 

B. Description of Proposed Use 

Type of application to be filed with the Water Resources Department: 
0 Pem1it to Use or Store Waler [8] Waler Right Transfer 
D Limited Water Use License D Allocation of Conserved Water 

D Permit Amendment or Ground Water Registration Modification 
D Exchange of Water 

Source of water: D Reservoir/Pond D Gro1md Water [8] Surface Water (name) East Branch of Mud Creek 

Estimated quantity of water needed: 0.38 

Intended use of water: [8'.l trrigation 

D Municipal 

Brien describe: 

[8] cubic feet per second 

D Commercial D lnduslrinl 

0 Quasi-Municipal D lnslrcam 

The requested transfer is to fonnalize the POD location. 

D gnllons per minute 0 acre-feet 

D Domestic for ___ household(s) 
Oother __ 

Note to applicant: If the Land Use [nfonnation Fonn cannot be completed while you wait, please have a local government 
representative sign the receipt at the bottom ofthc next page and include it with the application filed with the Water Resources 
Department. 

See bottom of Page 3. ~ 

Revised 2/8120 I 0 Land Use lnfomialion fonn - Page 2 of 3 
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RECEIVED 

SEP 18 2020 

For Local Government Use Only OWRD 
The follow ing section must be completed by a planning official from each county and city listed unless the project will be located 
entirely within the city limits. [n that case, only the city planning agency must complete this form. This deals only with the local 
land-use plan. Do not include approval for activities such as building or grading pennits . 

Please check the appropriate box below and provide the requested information 

~ Land uses to be served by the proposed water uses (including proposed construction) are allowed outright or are not regulated by 
your comprehensive plan. Cite applicable ordinance section(s): 

0 Land uses to be served by the proposed water uses (including proposed construction) involve discretionary land-use approvals as 
listed in the table below. (Please attach documentation of applicable land-use approvals which have already been obtained. 
Record of Action/land-use decision and accompanying findings are sufficient.) If approvals have been obtained but all appeal 
periods have not ended, check "Being pursued." 

Type of Land-Use Approval Needed 
(e.g., plan amendments, rezones, conditional-use 

cnnits, etc.) 

Cite Most Significant, Appl icable Plan Policies & 
Ordinance Section References 

0 Denied 

0 Obtained 
D Denied 

0 Obtained 
0 Denied 

0 Obtained 

0 Denied 

Land-Use Approval : 

0 Being Pursue<! 
0 Not Being Pun;ued 

0 Being Pursued 
D Nol Being Pursued 

D Being Pursued 

D Not Being Pursued 

0 Being Pursued 
O Not Being Pursued 

0 Reing Pursued 
0 Not ll<ing Pursued 

Local governments are invited to express special land-use concerns or make recommendations to the Water Resources Department 
regarding this proposed use of water below, or on a separate sheet. 

1 Cl,h-i~ fe>Crv,,\-i+e,I 

Name: . .e . ' k:\ Title: £\tU-1 nu \ \ l G:I s 
Signature: ~~W~~----~~=====------ Phone: Et\ f -~9, (pJSbate: (ojJ O , ~ 0 

Government Entity: lJ .(., 
Note to local government representative: Please complete this form or sign the receipt below and rct 1 it to the applicant. If you 
sign the receipt, you will have 30 days from the Water Resources Department's notice date to return the completed Land Use lnfonnation 
Fonn or WRD may presume the land use associated with the proposed use of water is compatible with local comprehensive plans. 

r5 

................................................................. . .......... -......................................... ..... _................... ~ 
Receipt for Request for Land Use Information 

Applicant name: - - - ------ -------------------------- ------ -

City or County:. ____ ______________ _ Staff contact: _____________ ____ _ 

Signature: ____________________ _ Phone: _______ Date: _ ___ ___ __ _ 

Revised 2/812010 Land Use lnfonnation Form - Page 3 ofJ WR/FS 
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Regular Permanen~ ater Right Transfer Ap lication Checldist 
Checked by 22._'Z09tt Date q l-2. ~ 

r.==========,1 
(If OK, check box to left; if not, fill in the blank) 

[I] 1. Page I of application: Are all attachments that have been checked actually included? 
Ifnot, what is missing? ____________________ _ 

cg/ 2. Are fees included and correct? Fee paid: ______ _ 

Ifnot, the correct fee would be: ____ , so the amount missing is: ___ _ 

► Ifa Government Action POD change (see: Page 5): NO CHARGE 

*NOTE: [POD/APOD, PONAPOA, SW to GW, Gov Action] are all counted as one type 
POU is counted as one type 
[USE or (Supplemental to Primary)] are counted as one type 

3. Page 3 of application: Have all the applicants listed at the top of the page signed? 
Ifno, whose signature is missing? _______________ _ 

4. Are all listed ce1tificates or permits shown by WRJS as non-cancelled? 
Ifno, which are cancelled? _____________ _ 

Certs & acres involved: 

Changes: _ ____ _ 

# cfs involved: ___ _ 

Source: ___ __ _ 

For each cancelled certificate, if there has been a remaining right ce11ificate issued that covers the lands in the left side of 
Table 2, list its number _ ________ and check the #4 box at left on this checklist. 

5. If any ce1tificate is in the name ofa "district", is a Supplemental Form D from that district enclosed? 
[;?'NIA D Form D needed from ______________ (district) 

6. If all # 1-#5 boxes on this checklist are checked ( with no remaining deficiencies identified), accept the application. Put 
this check sheet in the transfer folder. If# I, #2, #3, #4 or #5 on this checklist is deficient, the application cannot be 
accepted. It should be returned and the deficiencies listed in the "stafP' section at the bottom of Application Page 
1, unless the applicant or agent can resolve the deficiencies within 2-3 days. 

Last revised 3/14/ 19.pks 



regon 
Kate Brown, Governor 

September 29, 2020 

RON & LOANN MACDOUGALL 
52708 SUNQUIST ROAD 
MILTON FREEWATER, OR 97862 

Reference: Application T- 13526 

Water Resources Department 
725 Summer St NE, Suite A . 

Salem, OR 97301 
(503) 986-0900 

Fax (503) 986-0904 

On , we received your water right Transfer application. The application was accompanied by 
$1160.00. Our receipt number 133498 is enclosed. 

By copy of this letter, we are asking the Watermaster for a report regarding the potential for 
injury to existing water rights which may be caused by the requested change. A review form will 
also be sent to Oregon Department of Fish and Wildlife to determine if a fish screen is needed. 

This application may require publication of a notice for two consecutive weeks in a newspaper 
with general circulation in the area where the water right is located. If it is determined that 
newspaper notice will be required, the Department will prepare the notice and notify you of the 
cost. You will be responsible for submitting payment to the Department prior to publication of 
the notice. 

Except as provided under ORS 540.510(3) for municipalities, you may not use water from the 
new point of diversion until a final order approving the transfer application has been issued by 
the Department. In order to avoid any possible forfeiture of the water right, you should continue 
to use the water as described by your existing water right. 

If the land is sold before the application is approved, the buyer's consent to the application will 
be required unless a recorded deed or other legal document clearly established that the water 
right was not conveyed in the sale. 

Refer to the following page for a chart showing the steps and expected timelines for the 
processing of your application. 

If you have any questions, please contact the Transfer Section at (503) 986-0815. 

Cc: Watermaster Dist. #5 (via email) 
Umatilla County 
Terry Sprecher, Agent 

Enclosure 
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